PUBLIC HEARING

BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL ALLISON CONFERENCE ROOM 225

In Person / Zoom Virtual Meeting

https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/84090354059?pwd=mJxCil15k
PqJOiLnIZVKW3s6bUT5qgk.1

Meeting ID 840 9035 4059 Passcode 084395

APRIL 15, 2025 4:15P.M.

ALL ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA

The City is committed to providing equal access to information. However, despite our efforts,
at times, portions of our board and commission packets are not accessible to some
individuals. If you encounter difficulties accessing material in this packet, please contact Anna
Killion-Hanson, at anna.killionhanson(@bloomington.in.gov and provide your name, contact
information, and a link to or description of the document or web page you are having
problems with.

l. ROLL CALL

Il. ELECTION OF OFFICERS

. MINUTES — December 17, 2024
V. PETITIONS

1) 24-TV-50, 114 S. Grant Street, David Colman. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Item previously heard on September 17, 2024.

2) 24-TV-56, 401 S. Washington Street, Ralph Dennie (Middle Way House). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs. Item postponed from the October 2024,
November 2024 and December 2024 meetings.

3) 24-TV-60, 701 E. Summitview Place, Angie Butler (Summit Pointe United, LLC).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. ltem postponed from December
2024 meeting.

4) 24-TV-61, 2945 S. Pinewood Drive, Jabberwocky Real Estate — Richard Bettler
(Manjula Reinhold). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Item postponed
from December 2024 meeting.

5) 25-AA-02, 3241 N. Valleyview Drive, Nathan & Amanda Hunter. Request for relief from
an administrative decision,


file://cityhallserver/public/departments/HAND/1%20NEW%20I%20DRIVE/Boards%20and%20Commissions/BHQA/BHQA%202024/08%20August%202024/02%20February%202024/Agenda%20-February%2020%202024%20BHQA%20FINAL.doc
file://cityhallserver/public/departments/HAND/1%20NEW%20I%20DRIVE/Boards%20and%20Commissions/BHQA/BHQA%202024/08%20August%202024/02%20February%202024/Agenda%20-February%2020%202024%20BHQA%20FINAL.doc
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6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

21)

22)

23)

25-TV-03, 315 W. 17*" Street, Apt 3, MyBtown Properties (David B. Burns). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs.

25-TV-04, 310 W. 12'" Street, Heather Fulton - Park On Morton (The Preiss Company).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

25-TV-05, 250 E. 14" Street, Daniel Brackett (Landmark Properties, Inc.). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs,

25-TV-06, 1601 S. Walnut Street, JMT Properties, LLC. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

25-TV-12, 1004 S. Madison Street, Parker Real Estate Management (Thomas Bastin).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

25-TV-13, 2630 E. Dekist Street, Parker Real Estate Management (Kevin Yick). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs.

25-TV-14, 725 E. 2™ Street, Kathryn Sample — Mackie Properties (CJ Satellite, LLC).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

25-TV-15, 500 N. Walnut Street #206, Andrea Tooley (Jeff & Andrea Tooley). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs.

25-TV-16, 2395 S. Winding Brook Circle, Julie Knost & David Zaret. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs,

25-TV-17, 306 S. Wilmington Court, Benjamin Chang. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

25-AA-18, 917 W. Gourley Pike, Patricia Anderson. Request for relief from an
administrative decision.

25-TV-19, 803 N. Park Ridge Road, Peek & Associates — Mark Kleinbauer (Mahnaz
Moshfegh). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

25-AA-20, 2529 S Madison Street, Steven J. Bloomfield. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

25-TV-21, 2510 N. Dunn Street, Elizabeth “Libby” Dawson (AlerisLife/ 5 Star Senior
Living - Meadowood. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs,

25-TV-23, 2601 E. 7t Street, John Doran (Dympna Doran). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

25-TV-24, 124 S. Greenwood Avenue West, Peek & Associates (lesciu Mullins).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

25-TV-25, 3342 N Kingsley Drive, Peek & Associates (Yirgalum Mahrie). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

25-TV-26, 540 S Basswood Drive, Erika Santa — Kittle Property Group, Inc. (Limestone
Crossing Apartments, LP). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
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24)

25)

26)

27)

28)

29)

30)

31)

32)

25-TV-27, 3015 E. Longview Avenue, Lisa Kamen (Bryan Rental, LLC). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

25-TV-28, 120 S. Kingston Drive, Distinct Management, LLC (David Bilfeld). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs.

25-TV-31, 404 W. 6t Street, Lance Keller — Granite Management (CJ Satellite, LLC).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs,

25-TV-33, 207 E. 12t Street, Parker Real Estate Management (Phil Jones). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs.

25-AA-34, 1275 N. Maple Street, Willowbrook Apartments (Matthew Ferguson). Request
for relief from an administrative decision.

25-TV-35, 400 W. 2" Street, Parker Real Estate Management (Johnway Corporation).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

25-TV-36, 3692 E. 10" Street, Derek Jones. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

25-TV-38, 701 N. Walnut Street, Philip Baney. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

25-TV-39, 609 S Walnut Street, Liam P. Walsh. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please

call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.



tel:812-349-3429
mailto:human.rights@bloomington.in.gov

BOARD of HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
Meeting: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2024, 4:00 PM
ALLISON CONFERENCE RM. 225
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Present: Jacob Cole, Christina Geels, Dylan Schutte, George Snyder, Ryan Still

STAFF PRESENT: Present: Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, Rob Council, Rebecca Davis, Christina

Finley, Chastina Hayes, Anna Killion-Hanson, Jo Stong (HAND), Read-Al,
Enedina Kassamanian (Legal)

GUESTS: Zoom: lan Holtson (557 E Graham Place), Deb Majors (Summit Pointe)

Meeting start time 4:02 PM.

MINUTES
Cole made motion to accept the September 17, 2024 minutes. Schutte seconded. Motion passed,
4-0.

CONSENT AGENDA

24-AA-55, 1124 W Kirkwood Avenue, Kathleen & Sean Connelly. Request for relief from an
administrative decision. Item postponed from the October 2024 and November 2024 meetings.
Staff recommendation to grant the exemption.

24-TV-59, 908 S. Mitchell Street, Andrea Kiser (Three Beans, LLC). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant with deadline of December 31, 2024 for
life safety & January 31, 2025 all other violations.

24-TV-63, 1912 E. Hunter Avenue, College Rentals — Property Stars (Mort Rubin). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant with deadline of April 1,
2025.

24-TV-64, 1326 S. Nancy Street, Ann Segraves (Joe-Chang R. Chen). Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs, Staff recommendation to grant with deadline of May 1, 2025.

Approved.

PETITIONS
Due to lack of quorum because of recusals, three items were tabled until next meeting.

24-TV-56, 401 S. Washington Street, Ralph Dennie (Middle Way House). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs. ltem postponed from the October 2024 and November
2024 meetings.

24-TV-60, 701 E. Summitview Place, Angie Butler (Summit Pointe United, LLC).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

24-TV-61, 2945 S. Pinewood Drive, Jabberwocky Real Estate — Richard Bettler (Manjula
Reinhold). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

Two petitions were heard:
24-TV-57, 557 E. Graham Place, lan Holtson. Petitioner present by Zoom. Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant with January 31,
2025 deadline. Cole made motion to grant petition with February 28, 2025 deadline.
Schutte seconded. Passed 4-0-1

24-TV-58, 212 N. Morton Street, Mike Baldomero (Mercury Development Group, LLC).



Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant with
December 31, 2024 deadline for life safety & January 31, 2025 deadline for all other
violations. Cole made motion to grant petition. Schutte seconded. Passed 4-0-1

GENERAL DISCUSSION

1) Change of Time for BHQA meetings
Cole made motion to have BHQA meetings the third Wednesday of the month, beginning
at 4:15 PM Still seconded. Motion passed, 5-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT
Schutte made motion for adjournment. Cole seconded. Motion passed unanimously. Meeting
adjourned 4:34 PM.




Meeting Date:
Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15, 2025

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
24-TV-50 (Old Business)

114 S. Grant Street

David Colman

Jo Stong

June 9, 2023: Conducted cycle inspection

June 14, 2023: Mailed cycle report-

August 25, 2023: Mailed remaining violations report -

November 17, 2023: Owner scheduled reinspection.

November 30, 2023: Conducted reinspection. All but exterior painting complete -

April 16, 2024: Conducted drive-by inspection: Painting not complete"

April 26, 2024: Sent exterior extension reminder.

June 20, 2024: Conducted drive-by inspection: Painting not complete. Start legal.

August 7, 2024 Program manager spoke with owner, who indicated he did not think we

could require paint on the whole structure. Appeal form sent to owner.

August 8, 2024: Received appeal.

September 17, 2024: BHQA granted an extension of time until November 30, 2024 -
October 18, 2024: Owner filed appeal with the Circuit Court of Monroe County,
Novembher 20, 2024: Appearance entered.

Dccember 2, 2024: Received appeal-

January 21, 2024: Appeal TABLED -

February and March BHQA meetings canceled: Lack of quorum

During a cycle inspection of the above property it was noted that the exterior of the structure had
peeling and missing paint. The petitioner is seeking an extension of time to complete the exterior painting.

Staff recommendation: Grant an extension of time

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below,
or this case will be turned over the the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further
actions including the possibility of fines.

July 5, 2025
Exterior Extension Reminder, BHQA Application, Photos, Notice of Board Action
















NOTICE OF BOAR™ ACTION

September 20, 2024

David Colman
1116 E. 6™ Street
Bloomington, IN 47401

RE: DPetition Number: 24-TV-50
Meeting Date: September 17, 2024
Property Address: 114 S. Grant Street

Dear David Colman,

This letter provides notice of the action taken by the City of Bloomington Board of Housing Quality Appeals on
your request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Details of the Board's action are provided below.

Board Action: [XX] Approved [] Not Approved [] Continued [} Tabled

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and scheduled for re-inspection no later than the deadline
stated below or this case will be tumed over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

Deadline; November 30, 2024

If you disagree with the Board’s decision, you may appeal the Board’s decision in the Monroe County Circuit
Court not later than thirly (30) days after the date of this Notice.

I{ you have further questions or concerns, City business hours are weekdays between 8:00 AM and 5:00 PM, and
I can be reached at (812) 349-3420.

Sincercly,

Anna Killion-iIanson
Director, HAND




EXTE"™"OR EXTENSION REMIND "M

534
QOwner
Colman, David
114 S. Grant
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 114 S Grant ST
Number of Units/Structures: 4/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/Eff/5 3SR/1/1

Date Inspected: 06/09/2023 Inspector: Stong, Davis
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: MD-UV Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None

This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property is operating under a Temporary Permit that expires on June 9, 2024.

If you have made all of the rcpairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required drive-
by re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the
City Legal Department. Legal action may he initiated against you under Section 16.10.030 of the Bloomington
Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Otffice to schedule the required
re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone numbcr are listed below.

EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢})
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the
unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC
16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.




Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

A CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON

' HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHQOOD DEVELOPMENT

n

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15,2025

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
24-TV-56

401 S Washington St

Ralph Dennie

Chastina Hayes

July 22, 2024 Completed cycle inspection -

August 26, 2024 Mailed cycle report -

October 08, 2024 Received BHQA application

November 19, 2024 BHQA meeting canceled due to lack of quorum -
December 17, 2024 Meeting canceled due to lack of quorum .
January 21, 2025 Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum.

. wbruary 18, 2025 Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum.

March 18, 2025 Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum.

During a cycle inspection of the above property it was noted that there were some windows that need repaired,
tree work required, and the elevator handrail required some repairs. The petitioner is requesting an extension of
time due to finding contractors to complete the work.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Approve the request for extension of time to complete the repairs.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

April 29, 2025

Cycle Report; BHQA Application

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - €J HANDBloomington




‘ * City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #. BHQA2025-0011

Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 10/8/2024
3 t Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov

‘ h. Phone: (812) 349-3420
Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 401 S Washington ST
Parcel Number: 53-08-04-200-096.000-009

Owner Applicant
Middle way House Inc. Ralph Dennie
338 S Washington ST 401 S Washington St

Bloomington IN 474C4 Bloomington IN 47401




The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
iii. Specify the time requested.
2. A maodification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
iii. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
I. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:

| am reaching out to request an extension on the time to complete repairs. We have completed majority of
the deficiencies listed in the HAND inspection; however, there are some repairs that we have yet to
complete due te availability; we currently have one maintenance personnel who handles all our on site
needs (general maintenance/ unit turnovers/). The immediate needs take precedence and unfortunately limit
our ability to complete all repairs within the original specified time frame.

We are committed to ensuring that the property remains in compliance and are working to address all
issues. However, due to staffing limitations , we would like to request an extension tc allow us the
necessary time to complete all required repairs while continuing the meet the daily needs of the property. We
would like to request an additicnal 6 months to address all repairs {April 2025); the major repairs being
windows, elevator, and the exterior areas.

Repairs needing an extension on:

Windows

There are a few units that are needing repairs for the windows. The issue that we are finding for several
windows throughout the building is that the wood around the window has started to deteriorate and we do
not currently have a means to make the necessary repairs. We do not have the equipment to safely make
the repairs and parts are hard to find for the windows; parts for the windows are no longer carried by the
manufacturer and companies that do window repair are not willing to service the window due to them
needing to be replaced entirely.

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roof line to maintain a 3' clearance. (BMC 16.04.040 (e)).
The trees mentioned are property of the city, they've been added to the pruning list. | was told that they
couldn't give me a time frame on when it would be trimmed due to previous storms this year and that they
were currently 2.5 months behind.

Elevator- Secure the loose handrail (BMC 16.04.060 (b)

We are awaiting pricing, this repair will require two etevator technicians.




o RECEIVED
Application for Appeal '

To The B S i
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.o. Box 100 BY: ..............................

Bloomington, iN 47402
812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.goy

lA.”F

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

Property Address; The Rise/ Middle Way House

Petitionar's Name: Ralph Dennie

Address: 401 S Washington St

City: Bloomington  State:IN Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 812-337-4510 Email Address: ralph@middiewayhouse.org
Property Owner's Name: Middle Way House

Address: 320 § Washington St

Gity: Bloomington  State:IN Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 812-336-0846 Email Address: carrie@middlewayhouse.net

Occupants: 69

The foHowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

X An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

[J A modification or exceplion to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

[ Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[J Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number__ @ A! -f'r(_/ -5G

Ch




SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below, you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

} am reaching out to request an extension on the time {o complete repairs. We have completed majority of
the deficiencies listed in the HAND inspection; however, there are some repairs that we have yet {o
complete due to availabilty, we currently have one maintenance personnel who handles all our on site
needs (general maintenace/ unit turnovers/). The immediate needs take precedence and unfortunately fimit
our ability to complete all repairs within the orginal specified time frame.

We are committed to ensuring that the property remains in compliance and are working to address all
issues. However, due to staffing limitations , we would like to request an extension to allow us the
necessary time o complete all required repairs while contuing the meet the daily needs of the property. We
would like to request an additional 6 months to address all repairs (April 2025); the major repairs being
windows, elevator, and the exterior areas.

Repairs needing an extension on:

Windows

There are a few units that are needing repairs for the windows. The issue that we are finding for several
windows throughout the building is that the wood around the window has started to deteriorate and we do
not currently have a means to make the necessary repairs. We do not have the equiptment to safely make
the repairs and parts are hard to find for the windows; parts for the windows are no longer carried by the
manufactuer and companies that do window repair are not willing to service the window due to them
needing to be replaced entirely.

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and rocfiine to maintain a 3 clearance. (BMC 16.04.040 (e)).
The trees mentioned are property of the city, they've been added to the pruning list. | was told that they
couldn't give me a time frame on when it would be trimmed due to previous storms this year and that they
were currentty 2.5 months behind.

Elevator- Secure the loose handrail (BMC 16.04.060 (b)
We are awailing pricing, this repair will require two elavator technicians.

Signature (required): Zéy(/!— W

Name {please print): Ralph Dennie  Date: 10/08/2024

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can he
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that # your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




A CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON

‘”F HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

5269
Arernants)
The Rise 1 Middle Way House’s Transitional Housing
PO Box 95
Bloomington, IN 47402

Agent
Jennifer Parker (Property Manager)

401 S. Washington St.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 401 S Washington ST
Number of Units/Structures: 28/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 20/3/5 8/2/5

Date Inspected: 07/22/2024 Inspector: Chastina Hayes
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: MH Afttic Access: No

Number of Stories: 4 Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1997.
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of
construction.

Openable area: 5.7 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor.

GENERAL STATEMENTS
Window Measurements in 2-bedroom units:

Existing Window Measurements (casement):

Height: 51 inches

Width: 28.5 inches

Sill Height: 25 inches

Openable Area: 10.09 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are [or reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements,

Window measurements in 3-bedroom units:

PO Box 100 - Bioomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - § HANDBloomington




Existing Window Measurements {casement):

Height: 51 inches

Width: 25 inches

Sill Height: 26.5 inches

Openable Area: 8.85 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

INTERIOR:
LEVEL ONE:
Main H~""- “~jacent to elevator)

Repair/replace the electrical outlet under the fire alarm so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060 (b)

Unit 105:
Bathroom:
Repair/replace the towel bar so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

sught Bedroom:
Replace the missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Unit 106:

Utility Closet:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2" Bedroom;
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Remove the bag covering the fire sprinkler. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Bathroom:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code
requirements. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit **7

Whole Unit:

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - Q@& O Q citybloomington




Utility ¢"~~~*
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Back Left Bedroom:
Secure loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b) (adjacent to the door)

Mechanical Room 111:
No violations noted.

Laundry Room, Sprinkler Room 110:
Replace the missing door knob. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Clothes dryer exhaust shall be exhausted to the exterior of the structure and not recirculated to
any space. Properly repair the existing system, or install a ventilation system that exhausts to the
exterior of the structure. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the hole in the wall adjacent to the dryers. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 108:;

This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must
be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of
this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property.
BMC 16.03.040

Unit 109:
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

LEVEL TWO:

T4t 208:

-Y!L...I_.._.

Repair/replace the overhead microwave so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Right Bedro~—-
Secure the loose smoke detector, BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Unit 204:

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, {N 47402 - 812-349-3400 : bloomington.in.gov - @@ O citybloomington




Living Room:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be

replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Utility Closet:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Middle Bedr~~~-
Replace the missing electrical cover plate on the right wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b}

Last Bedroom Rig™* <™ ~~~*
Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hall Bath;
Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
16.04.060(f)

Left Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. I1C 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing outlet cover plate under the window. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Left Master ™~**-
Replace the oversized toilet seat so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 202:
Pedlagom:

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Left Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be

replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Unit 203:

Whole Unit:

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair the bathtub drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

p-~t- misté Qedroom:
Secure the loose electrical outlet on north wall adjacent to closet. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Repair the window screen so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Left Bedroom;
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Repair the hole in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair/replace the toilet so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

Unit 206;

This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible, This unit must
be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadlin¢ as the remainder of
this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property.
BMC 16.03.040 (Dog)

M‘Iﬂﬂ.

Whole Unit;

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Utility Closet:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Replace the furmace filter. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Main Bathroom:
Replace the missing toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Back Left Bedroom:
Repair/replace the window screen so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

naia-ai-~ Bedroom:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is
part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair/replace the window screen so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

T -2~ Room:
Repair the deteriorating window sills, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is
part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair/replace the window screen so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Master Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 208:

» 1S unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must
be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of
this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property.
BMC 16.03.040

Unit 209:
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Utility C*~~~*
Secure the loose fumace plenum. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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Fire caulk line set penetrations. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Laundry Re~= **"-
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is

part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

LEVEL ..IREE:
Unit 27°-

) 2 VU
1.

Install a_cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

TTdilidmr M Mninnds
H

Fire caulk line set penetrations, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Living Room:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is

part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Doni-Mi~Ls Bedroom:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is
part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Middle Bedroom:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is
part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Main Bath:
Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
16.04.060(f)

Unit 309:

Whole Unit:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5 (Must be interconnected)

Living ™~~~
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is

part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the window screen so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

P-~-"- ™sht Bedroom:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is

part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Middle Bedr~~~---
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is
part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry Rog~ **"-
Secure the loose wall cover behind washer. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Check the washing machines/Dryers to confirm they are functioning as intended. (Smells like
something is burning) BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Unit 307:
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Utiligy “"~~~*
Replace the missing furnace filter. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Mid"~ ®-1room:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is
part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bedroom:
Replace the missing electrical cover plate under the window. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Master Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Unit 306:

Whole Unit:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5 (Must be interconnected)

Unit 305;
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
16.04.060(f)

Right Be¢~~—-
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is

part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Living Roo~*
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be

replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5
Repair the deteriorating window sill. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 304:

This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible, This unit must
be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of
this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property.
BMC 16.03.040

Unit 3**-
Bathroom:
Repair the bathtub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 303:

This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must
be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of
this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property.
BMC 16.03.040
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Unit 302:
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Livin~ ™~ym:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is
part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Left Bedroa—-
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is
part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

L.., ... FOUR:

Unit 405:

Kitchen:

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 406:

This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must
be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of
this property. . .1is applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property.
BMC 16.03.040 (Renovations of unit)

Unit 407:

Kitchen;

Repair the overhead light to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(¢})

Master Bath:
Replace the deteriorating sink, BMC 16.04.060 (a}

Laundry Roc— “'1:
No violations noted.
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Unit 409:
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

rresisy Closet:
Replace the furnace filter so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 408:

Whole Unit:

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

I]‘I..--n&.-'ﬁ
Secure the loose handrail. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
E_y"l"'l'ﬂ“'lnB._:
Remove the vines that are growing on the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

It is unlawful for the owner of any lot or tract of ground within the city to allow it to become
overgrown with weeds, grass, or noxious plants beyond the height of 8 inches. Remove and
properly dispose of overgrowth of weeds/grass on premises. (BMC 6.06.050)

..im all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC
16.04.040(c)

L. JTTrrn nocurT, . ATION
Provide documentation that the elevator has been tested and approved for use. BMC 16.01.060(f)

Provide documentation of the fire suppression/fire alarm systems annual inspection as required
by the Indiana Fire Prevention Code. BMC 16.01.060(f)

D -~~i-¢pation Form

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner., If this form is not provided to the HAND
department by the compliance deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department
a fine of $25 will be assessed. BMC 16.03.020. BMC 16.10.030(b)

“Wnen 1ssued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as requirea by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent,
the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any
variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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A CITY OF
x} & BLOOMINGTON

‘ HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: April 15, 2025

Petition Type: Request for an extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 24-TV-48

Address: 701 E Summitview Pl

Petitioner: Angela Butler

Inspector: Amold/Hayes/Council

Staft Report: April 23, 2024 Cycle Inspection completed-
June 06, 2024 Cycle Inspection report sent -
July 19, 2024 BHQA Application received «

August 20, 2024 BHQA granted the Extension of Time
November 06, 2024 Life Safety Inspection (Partial),
November 15, 2024 BHQA Application received,

November 19, 2024 Reinspection Scheduled .

December 17, 2024  Petition Tabled -

January 21, 2025 Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum.
. <bruary 18,2025  Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum.
March 18, 2025 Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum.

Petitioner is requesting additional time to complete repairs on the balconies. Previous BHQA
request granted extension of time until September 20, 2024 for Life Safety items and November
03, 2024 for all other items. To date a partial inspection of Life Safety items has been completed
due to staffing issues at HAND. A partial reinspection was completed on February 26, 2025,

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time to complete the repairs

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance ..cadline: April 29, 2025 All items on the Remaining violations report
May 31, 2025 Remaining deck issues
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Attachments: RV Report; BHQA Application
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‘ l City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0012

Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date; 11/15/2024
Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomingten.in.gov

‘ F Phone; {812) 349-3420
Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bioomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 701 E Summit View PL
Parcel Number: 53-08-09-100-003.000-009

Owner

Summit Pointe United LLC
707 E Summitview
Bloomington IN 47401

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes pubtic health,
safety, and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
iii. Specify the time requested.
2. Amodification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i.  Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
jii. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:

We currently have 57 out of 67 balconies that we need to have repaired per our property inspection. The winter
menths are approaching which will make it difficult to complete the work. | would like to request to have until
May 31, 2025 to get this work completed.




Page I of 2

‘ * Application For Appeal
To The
gﬂommﬁ Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
‘ K Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 701 E. Summitview Place Bloomington, IN 47401

Petitioner's Name: Angela Butler

Address: 707 E. Summitview Place

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: {812)822-3034  E-mall Address: abutler@hometpg.com

Owner's Name: Summit Pointe United LLC

Address: 169 Ramapo Valley Road Suite ML 7

City: Oakland State: New Jersey Zip Code: 07436

Phone Number: 812-736-2566 E-mail Address: dmajors@hometpg.com

Occupants:

- -~ """ ____________________________|]

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
heaith, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

L | o
identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
compietel A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be » ,.'ru_ Y
placed on that months agenda! Petition Number: Z'L{ H

{Will be assigned by BHQA)







Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Ay CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON

‘”‘ HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

February 18, 2025
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
24-TV-060

701 E Summitview P1

Angela Butler

Armold/Hayes/Council

April 23, 2024 Cycle Inspection completed
June 06, 2024 Cycle Inspection report sent
July 19, 2024 BHQA Application received

August 20, 2024 BHQA granted the _<tension of Time
November 06, 2024 Life Safety Inspection (Partial)
November 15, 2024 BHQA Application received
November 19, 2024 Reinspection Scheduled

December 17, 2024  Petition Tabled

November 19, 2024 Reinspection Scheduled

January 13, 2025 Reinsepction cancelled - Weather
January 21, 2025 Meeting Cancelled

Petitioner is requesting additional time to complete repairs on the balconies. Previous BHQA
request granted extension of time until September 20, 2024 for Life Safety items and November
03, 2024 for all other items. To date a partial inspection of Life Safety items has been completed
due to staffing issues at HAND. All items are scheduled for reinspection on January 13, 2025.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions;

Grant the extension of time to complete the repairs

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.
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Compliance Deadline: February 28, 2025  All items on the Cycle Inspection report
June 30, 2025 Remaining deck issues

Attachments: RV Report; BHQA Application
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iwt CITY OF
& BLOOMINGTON

” HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Fz3 28 2070
REMAINM™" VIOLATIONS REPORT

736
Ownmer(s
Summit Pointe United Llc
701 E Summitview
Bloomington, IN 47401

A P

Hometown Property Group LLC
169 Ramapo Valley Rd
Oakland, NJ 07436

Prop. Location: 701 E Summit View PL

Number of Units/Structures: 288/22

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld 1: 16/1/5, Bld 2: 8/1/5 4/2/5, Bld 4: 16/2/5,
Bld 5: 16/1/5, Bld 6: 8/1/5 4/2/5, Bld 7: 8/1/5 4/2/5, BId 9: 8/1/5 4/2/5, BId 10: 16/2/5, Bld
11: 4/1/5 8/2/5, Bld 12: 8/1/5 4/2/5, BId 13: 8/1/5 4/2/5, BId 14: 4/1/5 8/2/5, BId 15: 4/1/5
8/2/5, Bld 16: 16/1/5, Bld 17: 16/2/5, Bld 18: 16/2/5, Bld 8: 4/1/5 8/2/5, Bld 3: 8/1/5 4/2/5,
Bid 19: 16/2/5, Bld 20: 16/2/5, Bld 21: 8/1/5 4/2/5

Date Inspected: 04/22/2024 Inspector: R Council/C Hayes/M Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space

Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: No
Life Safety Items Hi-lighted in Yellow

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1987. These are the
minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Clear height: 24”

Clear width: 20”

Maximum sill height: 44" aff

Openable area: 5.7 sq. fl.
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Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 23 inches
Openable Area: 6.08 sq. ft.
Note: ..uese measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Note: Only rooms with violations will be listed in this report. Room dimensions and inventories
are in the file.

m’r‘ff‘“l’g&
BUILDINC *

Unit 630:

Living Room:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging

materials. BMC 16.04.060(a) (Sliding door)

Unit 640:

Kitchen:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room:
Repair sliding door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Furnace Closet:
Eliminate the mold/mildew growth. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bathroom:
Secure loose cabinet face, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Eliminate the mold/mildew growth. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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PTULD™C19;
Unit 672:
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must
be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of
this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property.
BMC 16.03.040 (Renovations)

Unit 684:
| i H
Repair/replace the deteriorating siding. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 686:

Balcony:
Repair the screen door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair/replace the deteriorating siding. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Balcony:
Repair/replace the deteriorating siding. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

IT-.:& L.

Pnl AAAAAA
Repair/replace the deteriorating siding. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 664:

Dining Room:
Replace the missing vent cover. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room is not loud enough to provide proper notification. NFPA

requires the alarm to be easily heard above maximum ambient sound. Install a new smoke
detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches
from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-
18-3.5
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Hnll .......

Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
detertorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

it 7202

This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must
be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of
this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property.
BMC 16.03.040 (Renovations)

Unit 728:

Balcony:
Repair/replace the deteriorating siding. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

Unit 730:

Balcony:
Repair/replace the deteriorating siding. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

Unit 724:

Balcony:
Repair/replace the deteriorating siding. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

Unit YL .

Balcony:
Repair/replace the deteriorating siding. BMC 16.04,050 (a)

Unit 702;
1(:&-..[. o a
Repair the dishwasher to function as intended. (Per tenant) BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

** Bedroom:
Secure loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Left wall)
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BUILDIN"" 18:

LT_ 4 TOVY.

Balcony:
Repair/replace the deteriorating siding. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

Unit 790;

Kitchen:

Repair/replace the light switches so that they function as intended. (Overhead light) BMC
16.04.060 (b) (switch at hallway entry)

TTaaid "TLL.

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDIN 20
Unit 614:
™k

Replace all rotting/water damaged deck boards and paneling. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Unit 612:
Deck:
Replace all rotting/water damaged deck boards and paneling. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Unit 618:
Deck:
Replace all rotting/water damaged deck boards and paneling. BMC 16.04.050(a)
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BUILDING 21
Unit 601:
Kitchen

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Ba‘t=rnmy
Repair the sink stopper to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Repair the furnace closet doors to open/close easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)

'I'T-.:t £n3:

Living Room:
Repair the sliding door to latch as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 605:

Living Room
Replace the broken sliding door handle. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair/replace the flooring. BMC 16.04.050(a) (bubbled/warped)

Complete the installation of the dishwasher. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 611:
Deck:
Replace the deteriorated boards. BMC 16.04.050(a) (north wall)

"Tit 609:
Deck:
Replace the deteriorated boards. BMC 16.04.050(a) (south wall)

Repair/replace the deteriorated board. BMC 16.04.050(a) (under storage door threshold)
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Unit 617:

This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must
be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of
this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property.
BMC 16.03.040

FTeis £19,
M

Thmnllra

Replace the missing trim. BMC 16.04.050(a) (around shed door)

Living Room:
Properly repair and surface coat the damaged wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) (adjacent to the door

handle)

Unit 621;
ke

Replace the deteriorated boards. BMC 16.04.050(a) (south wall)

Living Room:
Secure the sliding door handle. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Repair the furnace closet doors to open easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)

TT-2 623:
Deck:
Replace the deteriorated boards. BMC 16.04.050(a) (north wall)

Living Room:
Repair the sliding door to open/close easily, BMC 16.04.060(a)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 812-349-3400 bloomington.in.gov - @@ QQ citybloomington







TTaisd Si?_:

Balcony:
Repair/replace the deteriorating deck boards. BMC 16.04.050 (b)

Kitchen:
Properly install or replace the acrator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 651:
Bathroom;
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Balcony:
Repair/replace the deteriorating siding. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

TITTTY Ml 3
- )
—

Unit 705:

Kitchen:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit FTiLT .
©~¢hroom:
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 711:

Hallway:
Secure loose light switch. BMC 16.04.060(b) (left of the bedroom door)

Unit 715:
Deck:
Replace the deteriorated boards. BMC 16.04.050(a) (east wall)

Unit 703:
Master Bedroom/Bathroom:
Replace broken toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the tub drain to function as intended (drains very slowly). BMC 16.04.060(c)

PO Box 100 - Bioomington, IN 47402 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - @O O citybloomington
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Unit 759: (Bedbugs)
Hall Bathroom:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak. BMC 16.04.060(a) (Toilet)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.,04.060(a)

Unit 771:

Deck:

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all openings.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Unit 769:
Deck:
Hammer down all protruding nail heads. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Furnaer 7'~~~
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe

shall not have a threaded discharge end

drain by gravity

shall bave a minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an
approved air break

¢ shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 765:

Kitchen:

Repair or replace garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c) (Internal short
causing smoke)

Deck:
Replace all rotting/water damaged deck boards and paneling, BMC 16.04.050(a)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov Q@@ citybloomington










it 753:

Repair/replace the deteriorating deck boards. BMC 16.04.050 (b)
Unit 751:

Balcony:

Repair the screen door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Secure the loose soffit. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

Repair/replace the deteriorating siding. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

BUILDING 6

Unit 817:

bl

Kepl;:e the deteriorated boards. BMC 16.04.050(a) (west wall)

Laundry:
Dryer shall exhaust to the exterior. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING 7
Tt 825:
D~il—-nom:

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Secure the return air vent cover to the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the carpet/transition strip at the entry to the kitchen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mas~~ P~"-o0m:
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a) (no key)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - @@ @) citybloomington













Bedroom 2:
Properly repair and surface coat the crack where the wall meets the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

T3t 951:
Deck:
Replace the top board of the deck railing. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUILDIM" 11
Unit 1001:
Master Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Tt 1005:
Deck:
Replace all rotting/water damaged deck boards and paneling. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Unit 1007:
P~¢hroom:
Properly secure shower faucet controls to stud. BMC 16.04.060(c)

"™t 1013:
l.\.“.l..
Replace all rotting/water damaged deck boards and paneling. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Unit 1019;
Patio:
Replace all rotting/water damaged deck boards and paneling. BMC 16.04.050(a)

l mmm e ol e
Repair closet doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mo-ter P ~-vom/Bathroom:
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 812-349-3400 ' bloomington.in.gov - Q@O citybloomington










Unit 1046:
Deck:
Replace the deteriorated boards. BMC 16.04.050(a) (south wall)

Master Bathroom:
Eliminate the drip at the sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1044:

Living Room:
Repair sliding door to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair/replace the damaged door jamb. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bedrr-~—-
Replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1036
Deck:
Replace the deteriorated boards. BMC 16.04.050(a) (north wall)

TTaals 1ML,

Deck:
Replace the deteriorated boards. BMC 16.04.050(a) (south wall)

Unit 1024;
Bathroom:
Eliminate the drip at the tub faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Deck:
Replace the deteriorated boards. BMC 16.04.050(a) (south wall)

Unit 1028:

L PN

Replace the deteriorated boards. BMC 16.04.050(a) (north wall)
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Building 21:
Repair/replace the loose/missing shingles on the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing siding on the north end of the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building *-
Eliminate the trip hazard in the sidewalk leading to Unit 723 porch. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Re-install the support post for the balcony. BMC 16.04.050(a) (at patio west of center entry on
north side of structure).

'D..:I.-I:.Jg 5:

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so
that they pose no danger to persons or property. BMC 16.04.040(e} (remove or trim the
deteriorated portions of the tree — southwest comer of the structure).

D..:I.I:..lm
Replace the deteriorated fence boards at Unit 805 patio. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building 7:
Repair/replace the deteriorated portion of the sidewalk south side of the structure. BMC
16.04.040(c)

Building 9:
Eliminate the trip hazard in the sidewalk leading to Unit 723 porch. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Building 10:
Repair/replace the deteriorated portion of the sidewalk north side of structure at the parking area.

BMC 16.04.040(c)

Repair/replace the deteriorated white siding. BMC 16.04.050(a) (Above the west entry on the
south side of the structure)

Building 11:
Repair/replace the loose/missing shingles on the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building 15:
All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so

that they pose no danger to persons or property. BMC 16.04.040(e) (SW comer of the structure).

PG Box 100 Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 ' bloomington.in.gov - @@ OO citybloomington




E~~* "~“ersection of Summitview "'~~~ Alpine Trail:

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so
that they pose no danger to persons or property. BMC 16.04.040(e) (South side of the
intersection).

Buildin~ "
Repait/replace the deteriorated portion of the sidewalk northwest comer of structure at the
parking area. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Buildin- * *-
Repair the deteriorated steps leading to entry 1040-1046. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Secure the handrail closet to the structure at entry 1040-1046. BMC 16.04.050(a)

General Condition:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(This item has a deadline of 04/23/2025) | . ais includes, but is not limited to, the balcony
floors, railings and siding)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 812-349-3400 ' bloomington.in.gov Q@O Qcitybloomington







A« CITY OF
B EBLOOMINGTON

n W HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: April 15,2025

Petition Type: Request for an extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 24-TV-61

Address: 2945-2955 S. Pinewood Ln,

Petitioner: Richard Bettler (Jabberwocky Real Estate)

Inspector: Rob Council

Staff Report: August 1, 2024 - Conducted Drive-by of property to check occupancy.

Found both units occupied and spoke with one tenant who had complaints.
Started legal.

October 31,2024 Received and scheduled complaint inspection.

November 1, 2024 — Agent schedule cycle for November 19.

November 4, 2024 — Completed complaint inspection. Found valid.

November 8, 2024 — Mailed inspection report.

November 18, 2024 - HAND received BHQA request. Agent rescheduled cycle
inspection to December 5.

December 17, 2024 ~ Board tabled this request until January 2025 meeting.
January, February, March 2625 — Meetings cancelled due to lack of quorum.

At a complaint inspection of the above property, several violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Program were found. Including a roach infestation, and extensive mold/mildew growth in the
kitchen, bathroom and throughout the unit,

Staff recommendation: Deny request for extension of time.

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: Immediate. Compliance deadline of April 15, 2025.

Attachments: Complaint Report; BHQA Application

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 « 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - € HANDBloomington




‘ k City of Bloornington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0013

Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 11/18/2024
Development {HAND) Bloornington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gav

‘ ‘ Phone: {812) 349-3420
Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bloomington.in.goy

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 2945 S Pinewood LN
Parcel Number: 53-08-16-200-002.000-009

Owner Applicant

Reinhold, Manjufa Jabberwocky Real Estate
407 Mitchel Street, Apt B 1316 S Palmer Avenue
Southport NC 28461 Bloomington IN 47401

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
ii. Specify the time requested.,
2. A madification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
iii.  Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA}
i.  Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4, Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance,
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:

Currently, tenant is in process of eviction and is praving uncooperative in attempts to carrect the problems.
Owner/Management company will correct all issues at resolution of eviction (once tenant is efiminated). Typical
timeline for eviction process is 60-90 days.

Signature




e CITY OF
X EBLOOMINGTON

'!I"'.IFZ HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT
Rental Complaint Inspection Information

11/8/2024
Agent Owner

Jabberwocky Real Estate Tanith Real Estate Rentals
1316 S Palmer Avenue 407 Mitchell ST Apt. B
Bloomington IN 47401 Southport NC 284614050

RE: NOTICE OF COMPLAINT INSPECTION

On 11/4/2024 a complaint inspection was performed at 2945 S Pinewood LN. During the inspection
violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found.

Please correct the violations cited on the enclosed inspection report and call this office no later than
11/22/2024, to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are
listed below.

This directive is issued in accordance with Sections BMC 16.03.040 (c) and 16.10.040 (a) of the
Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. You have
the right to appeal to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. If you need time to correct the violations
beyond 11/22/2024 or if you want to appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at
bloomingten.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-
349-3420 and a form will be provided.

Please remember, it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development
Department to schedule the required re-inspection.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00a.m. and
5:00p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl: Complaint Inspection Report

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 ~ 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - () HANDBIoomington




A CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON

‘”‘ HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

COMPLAINT INSPECTION P“RT

1641
Owners Tenant
Tanith Real Estate Rentals Timothy Moore
407 Mitchell St. Apt. B. 2945 8. Pinewood Drive
Southport, NC 28461 Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 2945 S Pinewood LN
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/2/5

Date Inspected: 11/04/2024 Inspector: Rob Council

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space

Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: | Accessory Structure: None
COMPLAINT IM“"ECTION

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on November 04, 2024. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the mailing of
this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being referred to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint inspection report may result in fines. If
you have questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

Enti-~ "/nit:

This mspection revealed a roach infestation. Serious efforts by both the tenants and management will be required to
significantly reduce this infestation to an acceptable level. This office strongly advises that the tenants properly
prepare for treatment by:

1. Removing all items from the kitchen cabinets and drawers, including the shelf paper.
2. Removing all items from the pantry floor.

3. Removing all items from the bathroom floor and medicine cabinets.

4, Sanitize all areas where infestation is obviously present.

5. Sanitize al] areas where roach droppings are present.

6. Properly store food items in sealed containers.

Every owner, agent or operator of a structure containing two (2) or more rental units shall be responsible for the
extermination of insects, rodents or other pests in the structure or premises. The owner shall be responsible for
extermination within each rental unit. BMC 16.04.090

PO Box 100  Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - € HANDBloomington




Page 2 of 2

Kitchen:
Determine source and eliminate leak. BMC 16.04.060(a) {(Under sink)

Eliminate the mold/mildew growth. Then, properly clean, repair, or replace all items that have been adversely
affected by the water/moisture. These items may include but are not limited to floor covering, wallboard, and
damaged or deteriorated structural members. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bath-~om:

Eliminate the mold/mildew growth. Then, properly clean, repair, or replace all items that have been adversely
affected by the water/moisture. These items may include but are not limited to floor covering, wallboard, and
damaged or deteriorated structural members. BMC 16.04.060(b)

East Bedroom:
Eliminate the mold/mildew growth at the windows. BMC 16.04.060(a)

This is the end of this report.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - Q@O O citybloomington




Ak CITY OF
B EBLOOMINGTON

n R HoUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: April 15,2025
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request: ~ Relief from the requirement to register the property as a rental.

Petition Number: 25-AA-02

Address: 3241 N. Valleyview Road
Petitioner: Nathan & Amanda Hunter
Staff Report: November 23, 2022 New owner; no longer a rental.
July 20, 2023 Routine check shows house is occupied (Kenya Hunter). Owners
live elsewhere.
July 25 2023 Mailed notice to register and schedule an inspection.
September 13, 2023 Demand letter sent.
January 26, 2024 Occupancy check reveals owner’s son & daughter-in-law live at

property. Owner will file an appeal.
December 10, 2024  Appeal submitted

This property is owned by the parents (Nathan and Amanda Hunter) of the tenants (Eli
and Kenya Hunter) The occupants do not pay rent and have lived at this property since
June 2022..
Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from administrative decision.
Conditions: This unit will be granted relief from the requirements of Title 16 for as long as the current owners
and tenant are unchanged from the current status. The owner will be required to provide a yearly Occupancy
Affidavit to verify no changes have been made. If this status changes, the requirements of Title 16 may be re-
instated.

Compliance Deadline: none

Attachments: Application for Appeal

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov  {J HANDBloomington




‘ * City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit # BHQA2025-0014

Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 12/16/2024
3 t Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov
‘ K Phone: {812) 349-3420

Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bleomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 3241 N Valleyview DR
Parcel Number: 53-05-20-404-056.000-005

Owner

Nathan & Amanda Hunter
4516 N Qutback Read
Bloomington IN 47404

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: AA

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to compiete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
ii.  Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V}
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing,
ii.  Detail why you are requesting the variance.
i. ~ Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:

We (Nathan and Amanda Hunter} own the property at 3241 N Valleyview Drive. Our son and his wife {Eli and
Kenya Hunter) occupy the property and do not pay rent. The property has been occupied by Efi and Kenya since
our purchase in June, 2022. We have never used the property as a rental, nor have we collected rent. nor do we
intend to collect rent for this property in the future,

I am applying for a variance to deciassify this property as a rental on these grounds. | will be happy to provide any
additional information or documentation needed.

Thank you!
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification{s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extenston of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extenslon is needed.
3, Specify the time requested,
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, {Petition type: V}
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2, Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Reflef from an administration decision. (Petition typa: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
0. Resclnd a variance. {Petition type: RV}
1. Detail the existing varlance.

2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed,

We (Nathan and Amanda Hunter) own the properry at 3241 N Valleyview Drive, Qur son and hlis wife {Eli and
Kenya Hunter) occupy the property and do not pay rent. The property has been occupled by Eli and Kenya since
our purchase in June, 2022, We have never used the property as a rental, nor have we collected rent, nor do we
intend to collect rent for this property in the future.
{ am applying for a variance to declassify this property as a rental on these grounds. | will be happy to provide any
additional infomration or documentation needed.
Thank yout
R -
Signature (Required): /\ el
e’ “B —

Name {Print): Nathan Hunter

[

1. This form is designed to be fllled out electronically, printed, than retumed/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

sntered will not be saved.
| Print Form




A CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON

‘”’ HQUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELQPMENT
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: January 21, 2025
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register the property as a rental.

Petition Number; 25-AA-02

Address: 3241 N. Valleyview Road
Petitioner: Nathan & Amanda Hunter
Staff Report: November 23, 2022 New owner; no longer a rental.
July 20, 2023 Routine check shows house is occupied (Kenya Hunter). Owners
live elsewhere.
July 25 2023 Mailed notice to register and schedule an inspection.
September 13, 2023 Demand letter sent.
January 26, 2024 Occupancy check reveals owner’s son & daughter-in-law live at

property. Owner will file an appeal.
December 10, 2024  Appeal submitted

This property is owned by the parents (Nathan and Amanda Hunter) of the tenants (Eli
and Kenya Hunter) The occupants do not pay rent and have lived at this property since
June 2022..

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from administrative decision.

Conditions: This unit will be granted relief from the requirements of Title 16 for as long as the current owners
and tenant are unchanged from the current status. The owner will be required to provide a yearly Occupancy
Affidavit to verify no changes have been made. If this status changes, the requirements of Title 16 may be re-

instated.,

Compliance Deadline: none

Attachments: Application for Appeal

r/‘%’f

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 -+ 812-349-3420 « bloomington.in.gov - @ HANDBloomington




Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appcals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15, 2025

Request for an extension of time to complcte repairs

25-TV-03

315 W 17 St Apt. 3

David B. Burns

Rebecca Davis

July 26, 2024 - Cycle Inspection conducted.

September 9, 2024 — Cycle Report Mailed / 60 day deadlinc begins
November 6, 2024 — Reinspection Scheduled

December 11, 2024 — Reinspection Completed / BHQA Appeal Suggested
December 16, 2024 — BHQA Appeal Received

Grant the cxtension of time for the completion of the deck repairs. All other items
were complicd on the reinspection, Deck repairs have been extensive,

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomingion Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

May 1, 2025

Cycle Report; RV Report; BHQA Application



‘ & City of Bloomingion 407 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0015

Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 12/16/2024
g Development {HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov
b | K Phone: (812) 349-3420

Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 315 W 17th ST APT 3
Parcel Number: 53-05-33-204-141.000-005

Owner

My Btown Properties LLC
4757 N Mosswood Dr
Bloomington IN 47404

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board o consider the request;
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cade and pramotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. Anextension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
fi. Specify the time requested.
2. Amodification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
fi. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
ii. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:

The original inspection recommendation was to replace some worn boards and add a gutter to a section of the roof
that hangs over the deck. After closer inspection | determined that it required a major renovation including
replacing the stairs with metal stringers and replacing al! of the decking with 2" cedar. We also are making the
railing a privacy wall out of 1" cedar and metal posts. This required me to place materials orders that just started
coming in. The construction, with cooperative weather will take several weeks given we are in the middle of the
holidays,

Given all of that, [ would like to request at least until the second week in January to finish the project.

2% -TN-03
{0







Replace the switch plate (appcars a switch or outlet was climinated, currently taped over the gap) to onc suited
for one switch and a blank, BMC 16.04.060(b)

P*SEMENT
Starrway, Main Room:
No vivlations noted.

B

Living Roon ™ *~Yen (17 x 12-2):
Securc the circuit label on the electrical panel. BMC 16.04.060{a)

Fumace Closet:
Determine source and chiminatc Jcak (furnace). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Sceure the blank junction hox in the back right corner of the closet. BMC 16.04.060(h)

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom -8 x 10-1):
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Epress Window Measurcments: Single hung: Const. Yr. - 1994
Height: 25.25 inches
Width: 43 inches
Sill Height: 22.5 inches
Openable Area: 7.54 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements arc for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
epress requirements.

Center Bedroom (13-2 x 7-4}:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Secure loosc clectrical reecptacle under the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. YT. - 1994
Height: 55 inches
width: 20 inches
Sitl Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 7.64 sy. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emcrgency
cgress requirements.

East Bedroom (13-3 x 9-2): Same window as west bedroom.
’rovide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

]

|







Note: These measurements arc for reference only. There is no violation of the emcrgency
cgress requirements.

EXTERIOR:
Ubpstairs Deck:
The last 6 1t or so of the deck’s ledger board on the northwest comer of the structure has become detached from
the structure due to significant weathcering of the structure in an area where a small roof tcrminates over the
upper deck. The result of this is that the deek is under supported, and has significant movement.
Repair the deek in a manner that properly supports the north east corner adjacent to the structure. The structure
should be meet the current Indiana Residential Building Codc, or pravide documentation in the form of a signed
and stamped letter from a structural enginccr that supports that the current state of the deck is structurally
sound. BMC 16.04.060(a) BMC 16.04.020{a)(h)
Replace deteriorated/compromised deck boards. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Secure loosc deck boards. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Restore power to the GECI on the deck (west side of structure). BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair both GFCI outlets to he secure and flush with the faceplates (west and south side of the structure on
deck). BMC 16.04.050(b)

Install a gutter on the west end of the roof which terminates over the northwest corner of the deck to divert the
water runoff from the structure and deck. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIRF ENTS:

x ncy Affidavit
Providc a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Regisiered Residential Rental property to the
inspector for review. BMC 16.03.025

*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental properties to
present a completed Occupancy Afhidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the rental
documents. The Ordinance docs not require a copy of the Oecupancy Affidavit to be kept by the HAND
Department, only reviewed.

**Beginning July 1, 2022, a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit must be reviewed by the inspector
. within 60 days of this mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.025

Invento . Damages List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within len
days of the tcnant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly
complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties 1o the tenancy agreement.
Duplicate copics of the inventory and damage list shall be retained hy all parties. A completed copy of the
Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the
mailing of the Cvele Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.02.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

812-349-34{] lnon.;tc.n_ ‘H




:¢ Inspection Documentation
1horoughly clean and scrvice the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation

from a professional IIVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and ecncouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monexide arc as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products:  50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(b). (c)

[ When issued, a copy of the new Rental QOccupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): Al
residential rental urmits shall display a current occupancy permit in an aecessible location inside said unit. The permit
shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
| date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c}

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.

H I l:.n.gov (.Dcityl}loom
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Replace deteriorated/compromised deck boards, BMC 16.04.050(b)

Securc loose deck boards, BMC 16.04.050(h)

OTHER REQUIRF*ENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside said unit. The permit
shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration !
date of the permit, and any variances that have been pranted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c) |

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residentizl Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.

ylz)orni-n




Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspecior:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Pctition for Extension of Time

April 15, 2025

Requcst for an extension of time to complete repairs
25-TV-04

310 W 12th St

Heather Fulton / Park on Morton

Rebecca Davis / Kenny Liford

August 26, 2024 — Cycle Inspeetion Conducted

October 10, 2024 — Cycle Inpscction Sent / 60 Day Dcadline Begins
December 09, 2024 BHQA Appeal Received.

Grant the cxtension of time.
Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington l.egal Department

for further action including the possibility of fines.

Life safety violations : May 1, 2025
All other remaining violations : May 15, 2025

Cycle Report; BHQA Application



i k City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0016
Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 12/4/2024

Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov

‘ K Phone; (812) 349-3420
Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bicomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 310 W 12th ST
Parcel Number: 53-05-33-200-023.000-005

Owner Applicant

The Preiss Company THP Park on Morton LLC Attn: Joe Green
1700 Hilishorough Street 1700 Hillsborough Street

Raleigh NC 27605 Raleigh NC 27605

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is te apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
ili. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Coede, (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ji. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
iii. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:
We would fike an extension of time to complete the repairs for the last inspection resuits, please. It wouid be very
much appreciated if we could have another month to get these completed.

25.TV-0Y
2D
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Application For Appeal

A
3””@ posrde! "3?5&%53::" Appest
THQ*

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

20 W It 54 mm,mwwm

Property Addressrmm

Petitioner's Name: Heather Fulton for Park On Morton

Address: 710 N, Morton Street

City: Bloomington State: Indiana [-] 2ip Code: 47404

Phone Number: 8123397242 E-mail Address: heather.fulton@tpco.com

Owner's Name: The Preiss Company

Address: 1700 Hillsborough Street

City: Raleigh State: North Carolina [-] zip Code: 27605

Phone Number: 8123397242 E-mail Address: pom@tpco.com

Occupants:

M
The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.
b . e e A _
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV) E
Reminder: . .

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be — ”,

complete! A completed application has to be submitted 26- -V - ] 7

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be

placed on that months agenda! Petition Number:
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In the space provided below please write a bref narratlve regarding your request. Be speciflc as 1o what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alteraticns you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are reguesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition type: TV)

1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2, Explain why the extenslon is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Houslng Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing,
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration dedsion. {Petidon type: AA)

1. Specify the dedsion belng 2ppealed and the rellef you are seeking.
D. Rescind a varlance. (Petition type; RV)

1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no Jonger needed,

We would like an extenslon of time to complete the repairs for the last inspection resuits, please. It would be vary
much appreciated If we could have another manth to get these compieted.

Signature (Required) ~ L \5 . &l A Q %l—-“\- -

Name (Print}: Heather Fulton

Date: D/«'“ﬁ/ L2y
Important information regarding this application format;

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submittad mancally

{e.g. postal mail).

2. This dotument may be saved on your computer for future use, howavar, eny data that you have

entered will not be saved.
Print Form J




CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

Oy~(s)

Thp Park On Morton Lic
710 N Morton St
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 304 W Georgia AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 114/3

10156
Agent
The Preiss Co. C/O Mike Kivitz
710 N Morton St
Bloomington, IN 47404

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld 304: 6/4/5, Bld 320: 8/4/5, BId 310: 8/1/5 31/2/5 29/3/5

32/4/5

Date Inspected: 08/26/2024
Primary Heat Source: Electric
Property Zoning: MD
Number of Stories: 3

Inspector: Rebecca Davis/Kenny Liford
Foundation Type: Slab

Attic Access: No

Accessory Structure: none

Monroe County rccords indicate these structures were built in 2012-2013. Thesc structures are fully sprinklered
and meet the exception for minimum egress requirements as outlined in IBC Sec. 1026.1

FLATS

Four Bedroom

Kitchen (12-10 x 11-8)
Living Room (14-4 x 12-7)
Far Left Bedroom/Bathroom (12-0 x 10-7)
Left Bedroom/Bathroom  (11-5 x 10-8)
Right Bedroom/Bathroom (11-10 x 10-9)
Far Right Bedroom/Bathreom (12-0 x 10-7)

Two Bedroom

Kitchen (14-1 x 13-6)
Living Room (14-8 x 13-7)
Rear Bedroom/Bathroom (15-3 x 8-11)
Front Bedroom/Bathroom (13-3 x 12-1)

TAYWNHOUSES

First Level

Living Room (22-3 x 13-7)
Kitchen (12-0 x §-6)
Y2 Bathroom

Second Level
Front Bedroom/Bathroom [(12-5 x 7-11)+(6-0 x 4-0)]
Rear Bedroom/Bathroom

Three Bedroom

Kitchen (12-8 x 11-5)
Living Room (18-9 x 13-9)
Right Bedroom/Bathroom (11-5 x 10-8)
Left Bedroom/Bathroom (11-10 x 10-9)
Far Left Bedroom/Bathroom (12-0 x 10-7)

One B~"room

Kitchen (14-1 x 13-6)
Living Room (14-8 x 13-7)
Bedroom/Bathroom (15-3 x 8-11)

[(12-5 x 7-11)+(6-0 x 4-0)]
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Bedroor 7

This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into compliance with-in
the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access
to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 2103:
Laundry Closet:
Replace the missing latch from the left laundry closet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mechznical Closel:
Eliminate the build up of dust from the closet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

During the inspection the condensate line was notcd to be clogged causing water over flow onto the floor of the
mechanical closet. Maintenance was able to unclog the line during inspection. Thoroughly dry out the closet
and make any necessary repairs caused due to water damage if present. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Podcam A

'T'his room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into compliance with-in
the same 60 day dcadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access
to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 2107:

Bedrg~— "

This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into compliance with-in
the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access
to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Bed-~om A:
Reparir the toilct paper holder to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 2108:

nﬂA iaaTarasl P‘

Bathroon
Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the {loor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bed-~~~ P

‘This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into compliance with-in
the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access
to this arca of the property. BMC 16.03.040

anm,.’n Hall Thmwn TF o m {acnﬂnn -i:‘..nlﬂa MV T
Provide a complete directory ot all circuits in the electric service panels. BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 408.4

Unit 2102:
Laundry Closet:
Replace the missing left door latch. BMC 16.04.060(a)










Page 7 of 20

Bedroom B:
Propetly seal the tub/shower where it mects the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

m:‘- 11TNE.
Mechanical Closet:
Repair the closet door the stop dragging on the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom A:
Replace the broken window screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1104:
Kitchen:
Replace the missing grease filter on the hood vent. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Restore the water pressure to the kitchen faucet. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Unit 1103:
'E‘...+[-V.

Keﬁ;ce the broken door stop. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mechanical Closet:
Replace the furnace filter. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Eliminate the build up of dust from the closct. BMC 16.04.060(c)

T I.-.'i_t 11 0_1_:
ivechanical Closet:
Replace the furnace filter. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Eliminate the build up of dust from the closet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

LR .
-."]L 107

I'his umit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was missed. This unit must be inspected and brought
into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 3101:
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was missed. This unit must be inspected and brought
into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 3103:
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was missed. This unit must be inspected and brought
into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040
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Unit 2406
Kitchen
Replace the missing garbage disposal gasket. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Prde~ym B
Reparr the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 2403

Radranm T

Unit I ANTT

No violations noted.

TAOWNHNTSES
Unit ¥4

Entry
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Properly secure the faucet on the sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

¥ Bath
Repair the toilet to elirinate unnecessary water usc. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 306
No violations noted.

TTuuid ’)l}s

Laundrv_ Room
Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2" Level
Bedroom A
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering (Bathroom). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Tluid T14L

> Bath
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 312
Kitchen
Properly secure the faucet on the sink. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

LR ’]14

No violations noted.
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Unit 334
2md | evel

Entry
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

DAadennma A

Dadan e ¥

Repair replace the broken ceiling fan. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 332

Lntry
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Properly secure the faucet on the sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 330

Living Room
Rcpair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 328
2" |evel

Hallway
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC

16.04.060(a)

1 T-.“IJ- e 2o ¥4

bntry _
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

TTmlid 74

Kitchen
Replace the missing microwave handle. BMC 16.04.060(a}

20d § evel

Radvonm R

TTaund 322
Kiatchen
Repair the front right range burners to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

37 Level
Dedesym C
Kepair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Inventory & Damr~~es List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten
days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shali at that time jointly
complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement.
Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties. A completed copy of the
Inventory & Damage List musi be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the
mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issucd, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an acecssible location inside said umt. The permit
shall contain the name of'the owncr and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the cnd of this report.




Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

APy CITY OF
EBLOOMINGTON

” HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15, 2025

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
25-TV-05

250 E 14" St Unit 1421

Daniel Bracket

Chastina Hayes

November 18, 2024 Tenant scheduled complaint inspection
November 21, 2024 Completed complaint inspection with tenants
November 22, 2024 Mailed complaint report

December 10, 2024 Received BHQA application

January 21, 2025 Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum

February 18, 2025 Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum
March 18, 2025 Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum

During the complaint inspection gnats were found throughout the apartment. The trash room is adjacent to the
unit and the dumpster is below the unit which is causing the infestation. The petitioner is requesting an
extension of time to treat the issue.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Approve the request for extension of time to complete the repairs.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

April 29,2025

Complaint Report; BHQA Application

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - € HANDBloomington




q & City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood

Development (HAND}
bloomingten.in.gov

Afx

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 250 E 14th ST
Parcei Number: 53-05-33-200-004.000-005

Applicant

Daniel Brackett

250 € 14th ST
Bloomington IN 47408

401 N Morteon ST Suite 130
PO Box 100
Bloomington iN 47404

Phone: {812) 349-3420
Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Owner

Landmark Properties, Llc
315 Oconee Street
Athens GA 30601

City Permit #: BHQA2025-0017
Application Date: 12/10/2024




The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2, That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your regquest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type; TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
ii, Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
ii. Specify the modificaticns and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:

The Standard at Bloomington has received the complaint inspection report and is aware of the situation. We have
peen in active communications with the residents and guarantors of this unit as we have been actively treating the
unit. When the residents made us aware of the situation, our team contacted our pest control vendor and had
them spray and ireat the unit. However, it has been requested by the residents and guarantors that we discontinue
the spay treatment inside of the unit. The reason behind the reguest to discontinue treating the unit is due to the
amount of time that the residents need to vacate the unit for the spray to settle.

As we continue to take action to correct this situation, The Standard actively taking the measures listed below to
address the issue.

1. ...e Standard has contacted cur trash removal/collection service to have the main compactor emptied on a
routine basis. This is effective immediately and was scheduled on a routine basis as off 11/ 27/ 2024. We will
continue to monitor and have the compactor emptied as routinely as needed, even if before the compactor is full.
2. The Standard has maintained® the main compactor room by detail cleaning the area on daily basis and has
outsourced a third-party vendor to assist. The Standards' maintenance and management team have walked the
trash room located next to 1427 multiple times per day to ensure there is not any trash buildups and has reached
out to our garbage collection company to ensure the trash room area around 1421 is also walked on a nightly basis
during their contracted trash pickups Sunday through Thursday.

3. The Standard has installed multiple UV Light bug zappers and sticky traps within/around the main compactor
rocm, and the garbage chute.




Page | of 2

Pk

Application For Appeal |RECE; VED

ToThe .
Board of Housing Quality Apppals UC{ 1 5 7074
P.0.Box 100 ]
‘ ’ Bloomington, IN 47402 e AR T
812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: The Standard at Bloomington

Petitioner's Name: Daniel Brackett

Address: 250 E 14th Street

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: (812)416-5046  E-mail Address: daniel.brackett@landmarkproperties.com

Ownar's Name: Landmark Properties, INC

Address: 315 Oconee Street

Clty: Athens State: Georgia Zip Code: 30601

Phone Number: 706-543-1910 E-mail Address: info@thestandardbloomington.com

Ethan Katz
Occupants:

e e

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general weifare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

tdentify the variance type that you are raquesting from tha following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder: _ . T
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be

complete! A completed application has to be submitted /2 5‘,_ T\/" 0 z-;

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be -

placed on that months agenda! Petition Number:







e CITY OF
B EBLOOMINGTON

n [ HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHCOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: February 18, 2025

Petition Type: Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 25-TvV-05

Address: 250 E 14" St Unit 1421

Petitioner: Daniel Bracket

Inspector: Chastina Hayes

Staff Report: November 18, 2024 Tenant scheduled complaint inspection

November 21, 2024 Completed complaint inspection with tenants
November 22, 2024 Mailed complaint report

December 10, 2024 Received BHQA application

January 21, 2025 Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum

During the complaint inspection gnats were found throughout the apartment. The trash room is adjacent to the
unit and the dumpster is below the unit which is causing the infestation. The petitioner is requesting an
extension of time to treat the issue.

Staff recommendation: Approve the request for extension of time to complete the repairs.

Conditions; Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: March 5, 2025

Attachments: Complaint Report; BHQA Application

PO Box 100 Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - € HANDBloomington




Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

agx CITY OF
& BLOOMINGTON

NP  1OUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension ol ..me

January 21, 2025

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs

25-TV-05

250 E 14" St Unit 1421

Daniel Bracket

Chastina Hayes

November 18, 2024 Tenant scheduled complaint inspection
November 21, 2024 Completed complaint inspection with tenants

November 22, 2024 Mailed complaint report
December 10, 2024 Received BHQA application

During the complaint inspection gnats were found throughout the apartment. The trash room is adjacent to the
unit and the dumpster is below the unit which is causing the infestation. The petitioner is requesting an
extension of time to treat the issue.

StafT recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Approve the request for extension of time to complete the repairs.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

February 1, 2025

Complaint Report; BHQA Application

2/ V25

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 : 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - o HANDBloomington




W« CITY OF
B EBLOOMINGTON

l”! HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT
Rental Complaint Inspection Information
11/22/2024
Agent Owner
Alyssa Whitt Landmark Properties, Lic
250 E14th ST 315 Oconee Street
Bloomington IN 47408 Athens GA 30601

RE: NOTICE OF COMPLAINT INSPECTION

On 11/21/2024 a complaint inspection was performed at 250 E 14th ST. During the inspection
violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found.

Please correct the violations cited on the enclosed inspection report and call this office no later than
12/6/2024, to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are
listed below.

This directive is issued in accordance with Sections BMC 16.03.040 (c) and 16.10.040 (a) of the
Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. You have
the right to appeal to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. If you need time to correct the violations
beyond 12/6/2024 or if you want to appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at
bloomi~1ton.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-
349-3420 and a form will be provided.

Please remember, it is your responsihility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development
Department to schedule the required re-inspection.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00a.m. and
5:00p.m., at {812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl: Complaint Inspection Report

PO Box 100 + Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bicomington.in.gov - ) HANDBloomington




A« CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON

‘”‘ HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

COMPLAINT INSPECTION REP™RT

76
Owner Tenant
Landmark Properties Ethan Katz
315 Oconee St 10775 Knight Dr
Athens, GA 30601 Camel, IN 46032
Agent
Alyssa Whtt
250 E 14% St

Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 301 E Brownstone Dr

Number of Units/Structures: 439/3

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 24/Eff: 28/1; 32/2; 50/4; 17/5 Bld 2: 26/Eff: 30/1; 20/2; 13/4; 18/5
Bld 3: 42/1; 26/2; 15/3, 25/4; 28/5

Date Inspected: 11/21/2024 Inspector: Chastina Hayes
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: MS Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 5 Accessory Structure: N/A

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 11/21/2024. It is your responsibility to
repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the mailing of this report. Failure
to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being referred to the City of Bloomington Legal
Department. Failure to comply with this complaint inspection report may result in fines. If you have questions
regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

Building 250;
Unit 1421:

All residential rental units, their accessory structures and exterior premises shall be kept free from pests. All
residential rental units or accessory structures thereof in which pests are found shall be promptly exterminated by
approved processes that will not be injurious to human health. After extermination proper precautions shall be
taken to prevent reinfestation. (a) The owner of any residential rental unit shall be responsible for extermination
within the unit. Its accessory structures or on the exterior premises for extermination of pests prior to letting the
unit. (d)The owner of a structure containing two or more dwelling units, a multiple occupancy, or a rooming
house shall be responsible for extermination of pests. BMC 16.04.090(a)(d) (Gnats)

Trash Room ~-*~~~—* “p the Unit:
Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash in the room to prevent the reinfestation of

the gnats. BMC 16.04.040(d)

This is the end of the report.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - € HANDBloomington







Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

gy CITY OF

1} EBLOOMINGTON

R HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15, 2025

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
25-TV-06

1601 S. Walnut St.

JMT Propertiecs LLC

Rob Council

October 29, 2024 - Conducted cycle of the property.
November 25, 2024 — Mailed inspection report.
December 16,2024 HAND received BHQA request.

January, February, March 2025 — Meetings cancelled due to lack of quorum.

At a cycle inspection of the above property, violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Program were found. Including windows in need of repair or replacement.

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete concrete work.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

DENY request for extension of time.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

April 15,2025

Cycle Report; BHQA Application

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 < 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - 0 HANDBIloomington




- k City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0018

Housing and Neighhorhood PG Box 100 Application Date: 12/16/2024
, t Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov
‘ ‘ Phone: {812) 349-3420

Fax: {812) 349-4582
hand@bioomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 1601 S Walnut ST
Parcel Number: 53-08-09-200-074.000-009

Owner

JMT LLC

827 W Baywood DR
Bloomington IN 47403

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type. . ./

in the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. Anextension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
iii. Specify the time requested.
2. Amodification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
iii. ~ Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:

windows marked for repairs are beyond their useful life. these windows can no ionger be repaired. windows are
being re-measured to 12/11/2024. delivery time could be 4-8 weeks due to holiday shutdowns and delays.
installation these windows are then subject to "weather permitting" installation dates and times.

requesting an extension of 60-90 days. to complete these repairs.




Page 1 of 2

Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 16071 5. WALNUT STREET

Petitioner's Name: JMT PROPERTIES LLC

Address: 827 W BAYWOOD DRIVE

City: BLOOMINGTON State: Indiana Zip Code: 47403

Phone Number: 8123600157 E-mail Address: joe@bpcccarpet.net

Owner's Name: IMT PROPERTIES LLC

Address: 827 W. BAYWOOD DRIVE

City: BLOOMINGTON State: indiana Zip Code: 47403

Phone Number: 8123500157 E-mail Address: joe@bpcccarpetnet

Occupants: - .
i "?'wm /”.-’Jn.nL ) 4‘3( /ﬂm)ugr- [ = k‘TAmgﬁ > ﬁ‘dhc,'ﬁ ﬁ‘\JS'f"?{!L" b '([ '/r V"C "{’-‘/‘ AV"C"x

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Yariance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition Type: TV)

Reminder: " .

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be .

complete! A completed application has to be submitted 2 g — ( \/ - 0 é
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be

placed on that months agenda! Petition Number:
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition type: TV}
1. Spedify the itemns that need the extension of time to comptlete.
2. Explain why the extensicn is needed.
3. Specify the time requested,
B. A mecdification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. {Petiticn type: AA}

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)

1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is nc ionger needed.

windows marked for repairs are beyond their useful life. these windows can ng langer be repaired. windows are
being re-measured to 12/11/2024. delivery time could be 4-8 weeks due to holiday shutdowns and delays,
installation these windows are then subject to "weather permitting” installation dates and times.

requesting an extension of 60-90 days. to complete these repairs.

Signature {Required}: (}/tﬁ 1 s 4 -
Toueph To Bovdhan Date: 1> /ulzy
Important information regarding this application format:

1. ...is form is designed to be filled out efectronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.q. postal mail}.

Name {Print):

2. This decument may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form




A CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON

n R HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

CY”" “ 'NSPECTION REPORT

3284
Owner(s Agent
Jmt LLC Parker Real Estate Management
1245 Old Capital Pike PO Box 1112
Bloomington, IN 47403 Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1601 S Walnut ST
Number of Units/Structures; 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: BId 1: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 10/29/2024 Inspector: Rob Council
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: MM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 19285.
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction,

"™TERIOR

%‘ TRT T ﬂ‘ﬂ

E“{-_ ---_nﬂ

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it
to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be
located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the
wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)

5 Bathroor--
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair toilet to flush properly. BMC 16,04.060(c)

T *-~ng Room (1§-9 - ""-5):
Kepair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Northwest)

Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected in accordance with the building code in place at the
time of construction. IC 22-11-18-3.5 BMC 16.04.060(b) (c) (Property was updated to be interconnected.)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - €) HANDBloomington
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Kitchen:
No violations noted.

Dining Ror— " © x 8):
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Sunroom/ Enclosed P~=~*-
Replace the deteriorated glazing compound on the windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

East Cen*~ Pedroom (10-9 x 10-7):
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 27 inches
Width: 29.50 inches
Sill Height: 33.50 inches
Openable Area: §.53 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.

UPPER] "V*T -

Stairway:

Properly repair or replace broken window sash/frame. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Replace the deteriorated glazing compound on the windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC
16.04.060(b)

NE Bedroom (10-9 x 7-5):
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: *® *~ches
Width: 23 inches
Sill Height: 35 inches
Openable Area: 3.69 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a sleeping room.
The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping room egress
windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape.

Hallway:
No violations noted.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 812-349-3400 - bloemington.in.gov - @@ QO citybioomington




Page 3 of 4
Bathroom:
Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

N™ Pedroom (26-10 x 11-6):
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 48 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 10.66 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.

SE Bedroom ‘" '' x 10-3):
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 25 inches

Width: 29.50 inches

Sill Height: 29 inches

Openable Area: 5.12 sq. ft,

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency

egress requirements.
BA! T
Secure hanging/loose joist crossmembers. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the missing/broken electrical junction box cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Under stairs)
Repair or replace lock on exterior door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Properly tuck point all missing or detective mortar joints, BMC 16.04.050(a)
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(c)(¢)
Replace duct taped gutter downspout with appropriate downspout. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Properly repair termite damaged awning. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Inspect bulge at the base of chimney where past repairs have been made. Past repairs appear to be failing. Make
appropriate tepairs to chimney to eliminate bulge and ensure chimney is structurally sound. BMC 16.04.050(b)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - @@ citybloomington







Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachmenis:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15, 2025

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
25-TV-12

1004 S Madison Street

Parker Real Estate Management

Rebecca Davis

July 30,2024: Complaint Form Submitted by T'enants

August 6, 2024: Complaint Inspection Conducted — Valid

August 19, 2024: Complaint Inspection Report Mailed

September 02, 2024: Complaint Two Weck Deadline

September 09, 2024: Complaint RV Report Mailed

October 24, 2024: Reinspection Completed — Remaining Violations
October 29, 2024: Second RV Report Mailed

November 13, 2024: Third RV Report Mailed

January 14, 2025: BHQA Appeal Received

(rant the 30 additional days requested in the application since the repairs inciude
significant structural repair that would require the tenants be without a bathroom
tor the duration or the work.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

May 15, 2025

Complaint Report, CO RV #1, CO RV #2, CO RV #3; BHQA Application

S S P




‘ & City of Bloomnington 407 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0005
Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 1/14/2025

s Development (HAND}) BloomingtaniN 47404
bloomington.in.gov
R Phone: (812) 349-3420
Fax; (812) 3434582

hand@bloomingten.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 1004 S Madison ST
Parce! Number: 53-08-05-401-073.000-009

Applicant

Parker Real Estate Management
PQBox 1112

Bloomington IN 47402

The foliowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board 1o consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promaotes public health,
safaty, and general weifare.
2. That the valUe of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wili not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below piease write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the ameount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
fli. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type; V)
i, Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
iii. Specify the modifications and or aiterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an edministration decision. {Petition type: AA)
I.  Specify the decision being appeaied and the relief you are seeking.
4, Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii, Specifythe reason the variance is no longer needed,

Variance Request:

There are extensive repairs that are needed at this property requiring displacement of the current tenants for a periad of
time. We are requesting 30 additional days in order to fully remodel the necessary areas in order to rectify the issues
mentioned in the vicletions report. We had previgusly hired and paid a contractor to do all of the work. The work that the
contractor did was not passed on the original inspection.

25-Ty~ 12

RD
NU BILE







subfloor (under carpet tiles) and also has growth on the plaster in the upper part of the closet. Upon inspection
from beneath the tub area in the basement it is noted that the joist supporting that area, as well as subfloor in
that area is deteriorating and structurally compromised (very large crack/soft wood), as well as covered in
mold/fungus growth, and needs to be entirely replaced. There is also a very large hole in the subfloor through
which one is able to look straight up into the bathroom above.

Replace the subfloor and compromised joist/s beneath the tub. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair all damaged plaster in the bathroom and paint. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the subfloor in the small linen closet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean/treat the small linen closet walls for mold growth and paint with mold preventative paint. BMC
16.04.060(a)

In the basement a piece of damp cardboard is being used to seal a broken window pain. Replace with something
suitahle to outdoor exposure and seal.

Another window in the hasement has daylight coming through the frame, as well as a vine growing through it,
which was actively dripping water in the basement. Remove the plant growth and seal the window. BMC
16.04.060(a)

The tenants have reported that the running of the central AC system has a very musty odor. Upon examining the
filter in the blower unit, it was discovered not only was the filter extremely dirty, it was also wet/soggy due to
the presence of water inside the unit itself, puddling. Have a professional HVAC company come examinc the
system to determine the reason for this and make the necessary repairs. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Provide operating power to the smoke detector in the hallway. IC 22-11-18-3.5

EXTERIOR
Upon inspection of the gutter system, the inspector noticed sagging, plant material, multiple pieces patched
together on the south side run that are not sealed (a steady drip was noted on the underside at one of the seams),
downspouts that currently direct water into the foundation, and pooling on the basement floor at the time of the
inspection. Repair the gutter system to function as intended. BMC 16.04.050{a)

Remove the vines/plants that are growing on/near the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

This is the end of this report.







The area under the claw foot tub is in disrepair. In the bathroom upstairs, when looking under the tub inspector
observed that the finished floor stops short of the wall and the subfloor is exposed and damaged from previous
water damage. It appears to be sagging. The back wall behind the tub has crumbled plaster, exposing the lath
beneath. The bottom of the north wall behind the bath has a large hole all the way into the interior of the stud
wall, The small linen closet in the hall that backs up to the south wall of the tub also has water damaged
subfloor (under carpet tiles) and also has growth on the plaster in the upper part of the closet. Upon inspection
from beneath the tub area in the basement it is noted that the joist supporting that arca, as well as subfloor in
that area is deteriorating and structurally compromised (very large crack/soft wood), as well as covered in
mold/fungus growth, and needs to be entirely replaced. There is also a very large hole in the subfloor through
which one is able to look straight up into the bathroom above.

Replace the subfloor and compromised joist/s beneath the tub. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair all damaged plaster in the bathroom and paint. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the subfloor in the small linen closet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

In the bascment a piece of damp cardboard ts being used to scal a hroken window pain. Replace with something
suitable to outdoor exposure and seal.

Another window in the basement has daylight coming through the frame, as well as a vine growing through it,
which was actively dripping water in the basement. Remove the plant growth and seal thc window. BMC
16.04.060(a)

The tenants have reported that the running of the central AC system has a very musty odor. Upon examining the
filter in the blower unit, it was discovered not only was the filter extremely dirty, it was also wet/soggy duc to
the prescnce of water inside the unit itself, puddling. Have a professional HYAC company come examine the
system to determine the reason for this and make the necessary repairs. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Providc operating power to the smoke detector in the hallway. [C 22-11-18-3.5

This is the end of this report.

r T




REMAINING CC* ™" A ™NT VIOLATIONS
Reinspection on 10/22/2024

1363
Owners Agent Tenant
Thomas Bastin Parker Real Estate Management Clara Martinez / lain Cunningham
4355 W Eagle Trace Dr P.O.Box 1112 1004 S Madison St
New Palestine IN 46163 Bloomington, IN 47402 Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 1004 S Madison St
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: BId 1: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 08/16/2024 Inspector: Rebecca Davis
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R3 Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

REINSPECTION RE™"""RED

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 08/16/2024. This report is your final
notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental property continues to be in
violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington,

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred
to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section 16.10.030 of the
Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required
re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INT"RIOR

Gr---mT M-~ A the inspection there were multiple violations determined to be contributing to the excess
moisture in the home and the presence of mold and also deteriorating structural elements.

Install a dehumidifier that is eapable of running 24/7 with a drain hose to mitigate the humid basement
environment. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Examine and treat the mold/fungus present on several floor joists as well as growth on the block basement

walls. BMC 16.04.060(a})




The area under the claw foot tub is in disrepair. In the bathroom upstairs, when looking under the tub inspector
observed that the finished floor stops short of the wail and the subfloor is exposed and damaged from previous
water damage. [t appears to be sagging. The back wall behind the tub has crumbled plaster, exposing the lath
beneath. The bottom of the north wall behind the bath has a large hole all the way into the interior of the stud
wall. The small linen closet in the hall that backs up to the south wall of the tub also has water damaged
subfloor (under carpet tiles) and also has growth on the plaster in the upper part of the closet. Upon inspection
from beneath the tub area in the basement it is noted that the joist supporting that area, as well as subfloor in
that area is detcriorating and structurally compromised (very large crack/soft wood), as well as covered in
mold/fungus growth, and needs to be entirely replaced. There is also a very large hole in the subfloor through
which one is able to look straight up into the bathroom above.

Replace the subfloor and compromised joist/s beneath the tub. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair al! damaged plaster in the bathroom and paint. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the subfloor in the small linen closet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

In the basement a picce of damp cardboard is being used to seal a broken window pain. Replace with something
suitable to outdoor exposure and seal.

Another window in the basement has daylight coming through the frame, as well as a vine growing through it,
which was actively dripping water in the basemcnt. Remove the plant growth and scal the window. BMC
16.04.060(a)

The tenants have reported that the running of the central AC system has a very musty odor. Upon examining the
filter in the blower unit, it was discovercd not only was the filter extremely dirty, it was also wet/soggy due to

the presence of water inside the unit itseff, puddling. Have a professional HVAC company come examine the
system to determine the reason for this and make the necessary repairs. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Provide operating powcer to the smoke detector in the hallway. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

This is the end of this report.




Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:

Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

A CITY OF
EBLOOMINGTON

n W  HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15, 2025
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
24-TV-013

2630 E Dekist St

Parker Real Estate Management

Michael Armold
September (09, 2024
October 11, 2024
January 21, 2025

January 21, 2025
January 23, 2025

Cycle Inspection completed

Cycle Report Mailed

Reinspection Competed

BHQA Application Received
Remaining Violations Report Sent

Petitioner is requesting additional time to complete repairs on the front porch and steps.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant the extension of time to complete the repairs.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

April 29, 2025
May 15, 2025

Remaining Interior Item
All exterior items

RV Report; BHQA Application

AN jes Bl

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - €@ HANDBloomington




‘ k City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0006

Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 1/21/2025
3 t Developrment (HAND) Bloomington [N 47404
bloomington.in.gov
‘ h. Phone; (812) 349-3420

Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@kbloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 2630 E Dekist ST
Parcel Number: 53-05-34-401-124.000-005

Applicant

Parker Real Estate Management
POBox1112

Bloomington iN 47402

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area ahout the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed tc bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting;
1. Anextension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii.  Explain why the extension is needed.
ii. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
ii. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Petition type; RV)
i.  Detail the existing variance.
if. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:
We would like to request an extension of time to fix the exterior items due to the weather and the ground being frozen.

24 -7v-13
ma




A CITY OF
B EBLOOMINGTON

»n ' HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

REMAINING VIMT *TIONS INSPECTION REPORT

273
Owner(s)
Yick, Kevin
3028 E. Avenida De Los Arboles
West Lake Village, CA 91362

* ~ent

Parker Real Estate Management
P O Box 1112

Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 2630 E Dekist ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 09/19/2024 Inspector: Mike Arnold

Primary Heat Source: (Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property ..oning: R3 Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINS™" TION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-
inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the
City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required
re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

NOTE: Basement rooms are not approved for habitation.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - € HANDBloomington




Page 2 of 2
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ag-=nt

le—st KO—OM N £ - 10N nl

NO'l... This room does NOT meet the minimum safety requirements for a sleeping room, and may not be
used for sleeping purposes.

Properly ground the electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install
a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. If a GFCI receptacle is installed, mark receptacle with the
wording “no equipment ground.” BMC 16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B)Grounding & 2009 IEC
Article 406.3 (D)Replacements (east wall  10rth of entry door)

EXTERIOR
Replace the deteriorated step. BMC 16.04.050(a) (front entry - first step)
Secure the handrail and guardrail. BMC 16.04.050(a) (front entry ~ :ast side)
Repair the broken step. BMC 16.04.050(a) (back entry stairway — fourth down from top)
Stabilize the stairway to eliminate the wobbling. BMC 16.04.050(a)
When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the
unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC

16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - @@ QO citybloomington




Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: April 15, 2025

Petition Type: Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 25-TV-14

Address: 725 E. 2P Street

Petitioncr: Kathryn Sample (Mackic Properties)

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staft Report: October 22, 2024: Conducted cycle inspection

November 21, 2024: Mailed inspection report

January 21, 2025: Received appeal

February 24, 2025: Conducted reinspection. All interior violations complied.
Exterior not checked (inspector mistakenly thought appeal was for all exterior items)

March 3, 2025: Mailed Remaining Violations report

March 12, 2025: Petitioner called and said window on RV report had been fixed at
the reinspection. Confirmed with drive-by and speaking w/contractors on site

March 14, 2025: Mailed Amended remaining violations report

During a cycle inspection of the above property it was noted that there was missing mortar
on the foundation of the structure. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time until April 30,
2025 to complete these repairs, citing difficulties with mortar properly curing in the winter

temperatures.
Staff recommendation: Grant an extension of lime
Conditions: Completc all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
tor further action including the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: April 30, 2025
Attachments: Cycle Report; Amended RV report; BHQA Application

7 -




‘ & City of Bloomington 407 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0023

Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 1/21/2025
Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov

N K Phone: (812) 349-3420
Fax: {812) 349-4582
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 725 E 2nd ST
Parcel Number: 53-08-04-107-034.000-009

Applicant Owner

Mackie Properties C.J. Satellite, LLC

PO Box 236 PO Box 337
Ellettsville IN 47429 Clear Creek IN 47426

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s} or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
i.  Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
ii. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
ii. Specify the modifications and or alterations yeu are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reascn the variance is no lenger needed.

Variance Request:

We are requesting an extension of time to complete the following repairs: "Exterior - properly tuck point all missing or
defective mortar joints BMC 16.04,050{(a)" The property needs mortar repairs on the foundation all around the unit.
Warmer temperatures are needed for mortar to cure properly & we have had very cold temperatures recently. We are
requesting a new deadline of April 30th 2025 to allow for some 50 degree plus days to complete the mortar repairs.




Page 1 of 2

Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47302
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: —7 95 ngton . IN_ 97401

Petitioner's Name:

Address: PO Roy 2 Pl

City: &l LECSVIUL, State: ¢ E Zip Code: 47479

Phone Number: 312.237.30310&«1&! Address: Kloalex P ma QE.IUIIJEE Lrowe ‘tLﬂS i
Corrm

Owner's Name: _Q.\_Sﬂfe Atvte, . LLE
Address: o “Bow 237

City: C|E:] - (Ll State: N B Zip Code: 47424

Phone Number; 312- EO!E.jﬂ.E-mail Address: ! mjlﬂ!ﬂ @ ]2‘ e a !fl?[ ¢ . it

Ocrupants: NOrULS HRevard . Autndir J. orbett. Simon B HRaurbey,
. O

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

T S—
identify the variance type that you are requesting from thae following drop down menu:

Variance Type: V- . : - airs E

Reminder: . .
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to he submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be = T/ .
placed on that months agenda! Petition Number: 26 W IL{







CVor E INSPECTION R¥PRT

2584
Owners Agent
CJ Satellite, LLC Mackie Properties
P.O. Box 337 P.O. Box 236
Clear Creek, IN 47426 Ellettsville, IN 47429

Prop. Location: 725 E 2nd ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: BEd 1: 1/5/5

Date Inspected: 10/22/2024 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R3 Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Owner/Agent Has Affidavit: No

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

Living Room (19-6 x 11-3):
Replace the painted-over outlet to the left of the front door. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Dinin~ Brne 214 11 Kiteba- 110 Gy §-10), Rear Entryway, Hall Bat*--
No violations noted.

N~=*east Bedroom (10-6 x 9-6):
This room has a door to the exterior for emergency egress.

Install the missing window or screen on the storm door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

TT~11.. .
Properly secure the loose paneling on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Southeast Bedroom (13-0 x 11-6):
Ne violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (doubie-hung):
Height: 29 % inches
Width: 45 inches
Sill Height: 26 % inches
Openable Area: 9.30 sq. ft.




725C. 2™ Street
Octoher 23, 2024
Page 2 ol 4

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.

E Center Bedroom {11-6 x 9-4):
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 31 2 inches
Width: 35 % inches
Sill Height: 26 %4 inches
Openable Area: 7.77 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the cmergency
egress requirements.

280 FLOOR
Bath, Commeon Area (20-9 x 7-6), West Bedroom (11-6 x 11-0);
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 25 ' inches
Width: 26 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openablc Arca: 4.69 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.

East Bedroom (10 x 9-10):
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 28 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 35 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 5.25 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.

BASEMENT (gas furnace)
See Other Requirements at the end of the report for required furmace documentation.

Correct the slope of the water heater flue pipe. Fuel fired fumace and watcr heater vent connectors/flue piping
shall be installed without dips or sags and shall slope upward toward the vent or chimney at least % inch per
foot. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove the excess dryer vent tubing. It is recommended that rigid vent pipe be installed. BMC 16.04.060(b)




725 E. 2™ Sireet
Cwtober 23, 2024
Page 3 of 4

EXTERIOR:

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair or replace the deteriorating window frame on the north side to the right (west) of the door. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Properly secure the cable on the east side so that it is not crossing the egress path of the window, BMC
16.04.050(a), (b)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(c)e)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENT™<-

Mo--—ancy Affidavit
Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental property to the
inspector for review. BMC 16.03.025

*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental properties to
present a completed Occupancy Atfidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the rental
documents. The Ordinance does not require a copy of the Occupancy Affidavit to be kept by the HAND
Department, only reviewed.

**Beginning July 1, 2022, a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit must be reviewed by the inspector
within 60 days of this mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.025

Eeon ‘orv & Damages List
'L he owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten

days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly
complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement,
Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties. A completed copy of the
Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the

| mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

— -

*-—*“ration Form

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form must be
signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance deadline and the
matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will be assessed. BMC 16.03.020, BMC 16.10.030(b)

Furnace Inspection Documentation

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
trom a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: () parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: S0ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)




725 E, 2™ Street
Oetoher 23, 2024
Page 4 ol 4

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside said unit. The permit
shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.




AMENDED
REMAINING VIOLATIONS INSPECTIQN PEPNPT
Property was reinspected on February 24, 2025. A petition to the
Board of Housing Quality Appeals is pending,.

2584
eromy Agent
CJ Satellite, LLC Mackie Properties
P.O. Box 337 P.O. Box 236
Clear Creek, IN 47426 Ellettsville, IN 47429

Prop. Location: 725 E 2nd ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/5/5

Date Inspected: 10/22/2024 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R3 Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Owner/Agent Has Affidavit: No

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is a notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental property has
been reinspected and that the remaining violations are exterior and not life-safety in nature. An appeal to the
Board of Housing Quality Appeals has been filed for these violations, and the appeal is pending.

If you have made all the repairs on this report, contact our office to schedule the required re-inspection.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required
re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

EXTERIOR:

Properly tuck point all missing or defcctive mortar joints. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(c)(e)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

This is the end of this report.




A« CITY OF
EBLOOMINGTON

n R  HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: April 15, 2025

Petition Type: Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 25-TV-15

Address: 500 N Walnut St Unit 206

Petitioner: Andrea Tooley

Inspector: Chastina Hayes

Staff Report: October 25, 2024 Completed cycle inspection

November 22, 2024 Mailed cycle report
January 21, 2025 Received BHQA application

During a cycle inspection of the above property it was noted that there were some windows that need repaired

and or replaced. The petitioner is currently working on quotes for replacement and is requesting an extension of

time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Approve the request for extension of time to complete the repairs.

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 30, 2025

Attachments: Cycle Report; BHQA Application

4/

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov €@ HANDBloomington




‘“l City of Bloomington 407 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0026
Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 1/21/2025
3 k Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov

‘ e Phone: (812) 349-3420

Fax: (812) 3494582

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 500 N Walnut ST UNIT 206
Parcel Number: 53-05-33-306-012.000-005

Owner

Jeff & Andrea Tooley
7107 W State Road 64
Huntingburg IN 47542

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. Anextension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
fi. Explain why the extension is needed.
ii. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
fi. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
i.  Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i.  Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:

We have fixed the issues cited in the inspection. Other than the windows. The windows are functional and can be opened
and closed, however, the tracks are warped, making their operation more difficult than usual. We are currently working
with the HOA and the building management company {Prime Meridian} to replace all the windows in our unit in
accordance with HOA guidelines. This process involves obtaining muitiple quotes and coordinating the replacement
schedule. We are making every effort to expedite this process. Thank you for your consideration.







Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Signature {required): M&?ﬁa

Name (please print): Date: | /13{7_‘5"

ﬂr\ c\fea L Vool e.g

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, piease note that alf petitioners presenting a matter {o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting. . .
e d) P Apatias LG A The Amapeclion
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AW CITY OF
B EBLOOMINGTON

FPPEWE  1i0USING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT
Rental Cycle Inspection Information

11/22/2024

Owner

Jeff & Andrea Tooley
7107 W State Road 64
Huntingburg IN 47542

RE: 500 N Walnut ST UNIT 206

We have recently completed an inspection at 500 N Walnut ST UNIT 206. Please find the enclosed

inspection report which contains important information about the property. All noted violations and
recommendations are listed on the enclosed report, please spend some time reviewing this report

fully. All violation corrections should be completed no later than 1/21/2025.

Once violations have been corrected it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development (HAND) office no later *~1n 1/21/202< to schedule a re-inspection. You do have the
right to appeal any violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the inspection
report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be
issued until all the interior and exterior violations have been corrected and all fees have been paid.
Bloomington Municipal Code requires that all violations of all Titles must be in compliance before a
permit can be issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by 1/21/2025 may limit the permit
period.

If the owner(s) or agent(s) contact information has changed since your last inspection, please
submit a new registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the
owner of the property, not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found online at
bloominc*~1.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-
349-3420 and forms will be made available.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, you may call 812-349-3420 8:00am-5:00pm,
Monday through Friday.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl:Inspection Report

PO Box 100 * Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 < bloomington.in.gov - 0HANDBI00mington
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ax CITY OF
&BLOOMINGTON

n K HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

CY " E INSPECTION REPC™'T

7160
Owr-~~3):
Jeff & Andrea .uoley
7107 W SR 64
Huntingburg, IN 47542

Prop. Location: 500 N Walnut ST UNIT 206
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 10/25/2024 Inspector; Chastina Hayes
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Other
Property Zoning: MD-DC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: none

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 2002.
Minimum requirements for emergency egress windows at the time of construction:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20”
Clear height required: 24"
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44” above finished floor

Existing Egress Window Measurements in both sleeping rooms:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 42 % inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 7.67 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.
"™WTERIOR:
Room dimensions are in the previous report and are not included in this report.

Living " ~om:
No violations noted.

PO Box 100 « Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - €) HANDBIloomington




Mas‘~~ (W) Bedroom:

Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is
part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Hard to close and lock)

raster Bath, K<~~~ Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

East Bed—~~—:
Replace the missing electrical cover plate on the south wall adjacent to the closet. BMC

16.04.060 (b)

Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware
that is part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hall, Lau~~—/Mechanical Room ‘-~ furnace):
No violations noted.

EX. ..I0R:
No violations noted.

“"HER REQUIREMENTS:

Inve—*~~y Damage List:

The owner or his/her agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises

to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his/her agent
" the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be
1ed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list
] be retained by all parties. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
vided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
rection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

uccupanc * “fidavit
Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental
nroperty to the inspector for review. BMC 16.03.025

Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental
roperties to present a completed Occupancy Affidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer
nits as part of the rental documents. The Ordinance does not require a copy of the Occupancy
ffidavit to be kept by the HAND Department, only reviewed.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - Q@O Q citybloomington




**Beginning July 1, 2022, a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit must be reviewed by
the inspector within 60 days of this mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied.
BMC 16.03.025

‘when issued, a copy of the new Kental Occupancy rermit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed inan
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent,
the occupant toad of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any
variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 bloomington.in.gov - @@ QQ citybloomington




Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staft Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15,2025

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
25-TV-16

2395 Winding Brook Cirele

Julie Knost and David Zaret

Rebecca Davis

Cycle Inspection Conducted: October 9, 2025

Cycle Report Mailed: November 6, 2024

60 Day Deadiine: January 5, 2025
BHQA Appeal Received: January 21, 2025

Grant the extension of time. This property has an HOA responsible for exterior
repairs and the petitioner has included a letter from the HOA stating they will make
the repairs but are delaying due to weather. Petitioner is requesting a sixty day
extension.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Lepal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

May 152025

Cycle Report; BHQA Application

PP -




City of Bloomington
Housing and Nelghborhood
Development (HAND)
bloomington.in.gov

24

A

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 2395 E Winding Brook CIR
Parcel Number: 53-08-10-408-002.000-009

Owner

Julie V, Knost & David Zaret
2375 E Linden Hill Drive
Bloomington IN 47401

407 N Morton ST Suite 130
PO Box 100
Bioomington IN 47404

Phone: (812) 349-3420
Fax: (812) 249-4582
hand@bloomington.in.gov

City Permit #: BHQAZ2025-0024
Apoplication Date: 1/21/2025

25-TN- o

4»




The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modiflcations and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
inciuded dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time t¢ compiete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
iii. Specify the time requested.
2 A modification or exception to the Housing Propenty Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i.  Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you ere requesting the variance.
iil.  Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Rellef from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA}
i.  Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a varlance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detall the existing vartance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance Is no longer needed,

Variance Request:
Exterior repairs to unit's entry, deck and sereened porch. Such repairs are responsibility of the units Home Owners
Association, which has agreed to make them but cannot do so until weather permits, (See attached message from the

HOA.) Request for a sixty {60) day extension.

Dear David,

Thank you for submitting your HOA Request. Qur property management respanded and to our knowledge are in the
process of resclving your request; the property manager's maintenance tearmn has also recently completed all deck
evaluations. We have received your request and will make sure your deck is tap priority along with the others(s) that have
failed code. Please be aware the decks cannot be repaired until it's safe to do so. This project is weather permitting due
to the snow. Unfortunately at this time we can't tell you exactly when the repair will take place.

If your request needs further attenticn, please email me back. We may be able ta give you more of an update on a time
frame in a couple weeks. Please note that while external repairs are eonducted by the HOA, internal repairs remain the
responsibility of the homeowner. Thank you for bringing this important issue to our sttention and please keep
documenting items fike this in the future by putting in an HOA request on our website.

Kristie - Administrative Assistant Weodlands HOA Board

Woodlands-Winding Brook Homeowners Association










CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

n‘m

Julie V. Knost & David Zaret
2375 E. Linden Hill Drive
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 2395 E Winding Brook CIR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 10/09/2024 Inspector: Rebecca Davis
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Numbcr of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1983.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 18”
Clear height required: 247

Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48™ above finished floor

Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 24 inches

Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 30 inches
Openable Area: 5.67 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the

emcrgency egress requirements.

TRIMTI Ty T TR

pro s el
Entry, Half B~** Living/Dining Room (2' © - 20-11):
No violations noted.

Kitchen (11-4 x 1] ™
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manut
terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

turer, or remove and properly

41
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M« CITY OF
B EBLOOMINGTON

‘”' HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHQOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: April 15, 2025

Petition Type: Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 25-TV-17

Address: 306 S Wilmington Ct

Petitioner: Benjamin Chang

Inspector: Chastina Hayes

Staff Report: November 25, 2024 Completed cycle inspection with owner

December 11, 2024 Mailed cycle report

January 23, 2025 Receive BHQA application

February 18, 2025 Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum
March 18, 2025 Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum

During a cycle inspection of the above property it was noted that there were some windows that need repaired

and or replaced. The petitioner has ordered the windows and is currently waiting on the arrival before

installation can be completed.

Staff recommendation: Approve the request for extension of time to complete the repairs.

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: April 25,2025

Attachments: Cycle Report; BHQA Application

PO Box 100 « Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - €@ HANDBloomington







W CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON

‘1l"'|lFi HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT
Rental Cycle Inspection Information

12/11/2024

Representative Owner

Simon Lee Benjamin Chang

2702 E Hemlock Circle 214 Dana Drive
Bloomington IN 47401 West Chester PA 19382

RE: 306 S Wilmington CT

We have recently completed an inspection at 306 S Wilmington CT. Please find the enclosed
inspection report which contains important information about the property. All noted violations and
recommendations are listed on the enclosed report, please spend some time reviewing this report
fully. All violation corrections should be completed no later than 2/9/2025.

Once violations have been corrected it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development (HAND) office no later than 2/9/27”5 to schedule a re-inspection. You do have the
right to appeal any violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the inspection
report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be
issued until all the interior and exterior violations have been corrected and all fees have been paid.
Bloomington Municipal Code requires that all violations of all Titles must be in compliance before a
permit can be issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by 2/9/2025 may limit the permit
period.

If the owner(s) or agent(s) contact information has changed since your last inspection, please
submit a new registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the
owner of the property, not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found online at
bloor-"~gton *~ qov/ha~- If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-
349-3420 and forms will be made available.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, you may call 812-349-3420 8:00am-5:00pm,
Monday through Friday.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl:inspection Report

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, [N 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - GHANDBloomington




i&: CITY OF
EBLOOMINGTON

n ’ HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

CYCLE INSPECTI ™' REPORT

5271
Owner(s)

Benjamin Chang
214 Dana Dr
West Chester, PA 19382

Agent
Simon Lee

2702 E Hemlock Cir
Bloominglon, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 306 S Wilmington CT
Number of Units/Struetures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 11/25/2024 Inspector: Chastina Hayes
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1983.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187
Clear height required: 24
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48" above finished floor

INTEP T
Living Re~= 124 x '* ":
No violations noted.

Kitchen '™ * x 10-4:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Mech~—*~al/Laundr ™oom: Gas furnace located here, see other requirements.
No violations noted.

Attie:
No access.

Hallway, Bathroom:
No violations noted.

PO Box 100 Bloomington, IN 47402  812-349-3420  bloomington.in.gov €@ HANDBloomington




Page 2 of 2

S Bedroom 11-8x 9 ©-
Repair/replace the broken window pane. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurcrents: Slider: Const. Yr. — 1983
Height: 50 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 27.5 inches
Openable Area; 8.33 sq. fi,

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.

M Podroe— "3-1 x 8-6: Same window as above,
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted,

OTHER ""QUIREMENTS:
When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required hy BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the
unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of
bedroorus, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC
16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 812-349-3400 bloomington.in.gov Q@O citybloomington







e CITY OF
& BLOOMINGTON

»n B  HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: April 15", 2025
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register the property as a rental.

Petition Number: 25-AA-18

Address: 917 W. Gourley Pike
Petitioner: Patricia Anderson
Staff Report: January 29%, 2025 BHQA application received.

This property is owned by the parent (Patricia Anderson) of the tenants (David, Maggie
and Noelle Gamman) There is a deed on file that gives Maggie (Daughter) the title after
the owners death.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from administrative decision.

Conditions: This unit will be granted relief from the requirements of Title 16 for as fong as the current owners
and tenant are unchanged from the current status. The owner will be required to provide a yearly Occupancy
Affidavit to verify no changes have been made. If this status changes, the requirements of Title 16 may be re-
instated.

Compliance Deadline: none

Attachments: Application for Appeal

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - @) HANDBIloomington




‘ k City of Bloomington 401 N Morten ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0009

Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date; 1/29/2025
s Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bioomington.in.gov
‘ ‘ Phone: {812) 349-3420

Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 917 W Gourley PiKE
Parcel Nurmnber; 53-05-29-400-090.000-005

Owner

Patricia Anderson

703 S Ravencrest Avenue
Bloomington IN 47404

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. ...atthe vaiue of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: AA

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. Anextension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
ii. Specify the time requested.
2. Amadification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
iii.  Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
i.  Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:

917 Gourley Pike is no longer a rental property. My daughter, Maggie Anderson Gammon & her husband and
stepdaughter live in the house with no other people. While | am the owner of the house there is a TOD "deed” on file that
gives Maggie the title to the property on my death. *Hopefully by getting off the "HAND" iist | will no longer recieve receve
phone calls & texts from strangers trying to buy this property.

25- AA- (3
Ki-










4{1125, 4:46 PM City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - BHQA owner-occupised status question - 817 W Gourley Pike
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This transmission (including any attachments} may contain information which is confidential, attorney work product
and/or subject to the attorney-client privilege, and is intended solely for the recipient(s) named above. If you are not a
named recipient, any interception, copying, distribution, disclosure or use of this transmission or any information
contained in it is strictly prohibited, and may be subject to criminal and civil penalties. If you have received this
transmission in error, please immediately call us colleet at {(812) 349-3428, delete the transmission from all forms of
electronic or other storage, and destroy all hard copies. Do NOT forward this transmission. Thank you.
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Meeting Datc:
Petition Type:
Petition Numbcr:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15,2025

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
25-TV-19

803 N Park Ridge Rd.

Peek & Associates Mark Kleinbaucr

Rebecca Davis

Cycle Inspection Conducted: November 11, 2024
Cycle Report Mailed: December 3, 2024

60 Day Deadline: Fcbruary 3, 2025
BHQA Appeal Received: January 31, 2024

Grant the extension of time.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

Life safety violations : May 1, 2025

All other violations : May 15, 2025

Cycle Report; BHQA Application

o brs B




‘ k City of Bloomington 407 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #; BHQA2025-0025

Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 1/30/2025
t Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov
‘ e Phone: (812) 349-3420

Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bleomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 803 N Park Ridge RD
Parcel Number: 53-05-36-205-032.000-005

Owner Applicant

MOSHFEGH, MAHNAZ Peek & Associates RE & Mgt Company LLC
4828 SYLVANRD 885 S College Mall Road #385
INDIANAPOLIS IN 46208 Bloomington IN 47401

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. Anextension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
I.  Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
fi. Specify the time requested.
2. Amodification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
if.  Detail why you are requesting the variance.
ii.  Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA}
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii.  Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:
We need more time to complete the exterior repairs due to the ongoing snow, ice and cold weather. We would like

until March 15, 2025. None of the repairs seem too significant or effecting the health of the tenants nor the
habitability of 1 he property. Thank you for your consideration. Mark Kleinbauer

25 -TV- 19
RD
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Application For Appeal -
To The E‘ﬁEﬁEEVED
Board of Housing Quality A
P.0.Box 100 i
) | KK Bloomington, IN 47402 | _
. 812-349-3420 MET |
hand@bloomington.in.gov
Property Address: 803 N. Park Ridge Road
Petitioner's Nama: Peek & Associates {Mark Kleinbauer)
Address: 885 5. Coliege Mall Road #385
Clty: Bloomington _ State; Indiana Zlp Code: 47401

Phone Number: (8121360-3460  E-mall Address: mkleinba@homefinder.org

Owner's Name: Mahnaz Moshfegh

Address: 4828 SylvanRd |

Clty: ‘ndianpolis State: Indiana " - Zip Code: 46208

Ty

Phone Number: 317-289-8170 E-mall Address: mmoshfe@iu.edu

Occupants: Scott and Michelle Walls

The following conditions must be found in @ach case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promaotes public
health, safety, and genera! welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. . y o

identify the varlance typa that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Varisnce Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition Type: TV)

Reminder. :

A 520,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application wiil not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be
placed on that months agenda!

{Will be assigned by BHQA)

Petition Number:
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In the space- pravlded below please wrhte a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are

réquesting, the reason(s} or justlﬁcatlon(s} for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alteratlons you are suggesting. The following information must be -

included dependent upon the type of variarice you are nequestlng :
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
_ 1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to compiete.
2 Explain why the extension is needed. -
3. Specify the time requested.
B.- A modification or exception to the Houslng Property Mamtenance Code. (Peﬂtvon type: V) -
- 1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing. -
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
'3, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggestlng
C. Relief from an administration decisian, {Petition type: AA)
. . 1.Spectfy the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
e D Rescind-a yapiance {Petitic:n type: RV) .
1. Detall the existing variance.

2. Speclfy the reason the vanance isno longer needed

habltabiﬁty of the prOperty Thank you for your consideratlon. Mark Kleinbauer

We need more tlme to comple{e the exterior repairs due to the ongoing snow, ice and cold weather,: We woula Iikel
until March 15, 2025, . None of the repairs. seem oo significant or effecting the health of the tenants nor the

Signature (Required):

‘Name (Print): Mark Kleinbauer Date: 112825

important inforrnaﬁon regarding this applicntlon format.

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronkally, prlnted, then retumed}submltted manually
(e.g. postal mail) :

2. This documaent may be saved on ynur computer for future use, however, any data that yau have -

entefed will nat be saved













algx CITY OF
EBLOOMINGTON

n ’ HQUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an dministrative Decision
Meeting Date: April 15, 2025
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register the roperty as a rental.

Petition Number: 25-AA-020

Address; 2529 S Madison St
Petitioner: Steven J Bloomfield
Staff Report: January 8, 2025 Cycle Inspection Scheduled

February 02,2025  Cycle Inspection Ci  1pleted
February 18,2025  Cycle Inspection R ort ready to send
February 18,2025  Received BHQA Application

This property is occupied by the owner’s brother.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from administrative decision. The tenant is on Social Security and pays
the bills and does the maintenance. The owner pays for mortgage, insurance and
repairs.

Conditions: This unit will be granted relief from the requirements of Title 16 for as long as the
current owner and tenant are unchanged from the current status. The owner will be
required to provide a yearly Occupancy Affidavit to verify no changes have been
made. If this status changes, the requirements of Title 16 may be re-instated.

Compliance Deadline: none

Attachments: Application for Appeal

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - €) HANDBloomington




‘ & City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0044
Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 2/18/2025

Development (HAND) Bioomington IN 47404
bloomingten.in.goy

b | [ 4 Phone: (812) 349-3420
Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 2529 S Madison ST
Parcei Number: 53-08-08-405-076.000-009

Owner

Steven Bloomfield

PO Box 703

Columbia City IN 46725

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promates public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: AA

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. Anextension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
ii. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
iii. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
i. Specify the decision being appeaied and the retief you are seeking.
4, Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detaii the existing variance,
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:

want the property to no longer be designated as a rental property. | purchased the property as an
investment. | have a brother who lives in Bloomington. My Brother and his wife were renting an upstairs
apartment at that time. They asked to rent this property once it was renovated with the possibility of
purchasing it in the future. | agreed and they moved in and paid rent. Since that time my brother's wife has
moved out, They are divorcing and she will probably move back to Columbia. | have not collected any rent
for 19 months. My brother Is now on Social Security and only able to do some part time work. He pays the
utifity bills and maintains the home. | pay taxes and insurance and any repairs etc. the need to be done.
He will remain in the house as | plan to keep it as an Investment but not as a rental property.










Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Pctition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staft Report:

Staft recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Atlachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appcals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15, 2025

Request for an exiension of time to complete repairs
25-Tv-21

2510 N Dunn St

Elizabeth Dawson

Rebecca Davis

November 04, 2024: Cyclc Inspection Conducted
November 26, 2024: Cycle Inspection Mailed
December 04, 2024: Sent a PDF of the Cycle Report to email after mail returned.
January 25, 2025: 60 Day Deadline

January 29, 2025: RV Report Mailed

January 30, 2025: RV Report Mailed
February 18, 2025: BHQA Application Received

Grant the extension of time for repairs.
Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, orthis case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department

for further action including tbe possibility of fines.

Life safety violations : May 1, 2025
All otber violations : May 15, 2025

Cycle Report; RV Report; BHQA Application

y’a }G }:-:_" 54




‘ l City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0046
i Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date; 2/18/2025

Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
N bloomington.in.gov
"«r’ Phone; (812) 349-3420
Fax: (812} 349-4582

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 2510 N Dunn ST
Parcel Number: 53-05-28-101-014.000-005

Owner Owner

Aleris Life - Five Star Quality Care - Inc, Llc Libby Dawson

400 Centre Street 2455 N Tamarack Trail
Newton MA 02458 Bloomington IN 47408

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. Anextension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i.  Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
ii. Specify the time requested.
2, Amodification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
i.  Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
jii.  Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Reiief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
.. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:
Interior repairs - asking for 60 day extension Exterior - asking for 4 months (Spring thaw) | apologize as | did not receive
the Oct. mailing. | did however receive the Jan 30 mailing. Unfortunately, groungd frazen, preventing the fence repair, etc.

| feel we can get the laundry and basement and screened porch repairs completed within 2 months (60 days) We are
requesting longer for roof, gutters, drain and gate/fence repairs due to weather. For this we are asking 4four months (120
days) extension. Thanks for your consideration in this matter
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Application For Appeal

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
‘ ‘ Bloomington, IN 47402

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: CQ5_|O N DL_Qﬂ['\ S‘H—ee:‘r

Petitioner's Name: E\'\ 2600 @__\\(\ i L«Uog}' 'un_‘)son
Address: CQL‘55 TomaraQK _rm\\ HQQ&DLLM& ?e"ht‘emm‘{ COY'nma

City: B\ml ng—{m State: ln(\. AN B Zip Code: L\" Y 08
Phone Number: Séiz-;gq Y E-mail Address: E hn‘wwi@ ‘5SS'L COM

Owner's Name: [ ory <, Ce, / 5 Sa %mwfa@;@)

Address: L‘a) Cel'\JﬂE Q‘{T‘Qﬂ:\‘
City: MQW\ State: MA EI Zip Code: 02 L‘S@

Phone Number: E-maj] Address:
Occupantst W aca. Romolina, B

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes pubiic
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

] T e
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: gy‘.&‘gf\s;m —Qc,f repa‘trs E'

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be N -
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: 25 ~ Z\

{Will be assigned by BHQA)

RO







CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

10148
Owner(s) Agent
Aleris Life - [ive Star Quality Care - Inc, Llc Libby Dawson
400 Cenire Street 2455 Tamarack Trail
Newton, MA 02458 Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 2510 N Dunn ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: BId 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 11/01/2024 Inspector: Rebecca Davis
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R1 Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Acccssory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1956. At that time there wcre no
minimum requirements for emergency egress.

IRT"T‘I?"I')IOR:

Vi~bon 10-8 x 11-3, Living Room 27-3 x 18-1, Dining Room 11. ' x 11-11, Office, TV Room, Back
Batk-~~= East Bedroom 12-2 x 9-11, Middle Bedroomr *5-0 x 11-8, Master Bedroom/Bathroom 12-0 x 20-4:

No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 49 inches
Width: 21 inches
Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 7.15 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements arc for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.

“~-eened Porch:

Properly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles arc on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to
install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacies, or GFCI receptacles (one at the beginning of each circuit). If GFCI
receptacles arc installed, the GFCI receptacle must be labeled with the wording “no equipment ground.” All
receptacles supplied by the GFCI receptaele must be labeled “no equipment ground” and “GFCI protected.”
BMC 16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B) Grounding & 2009 IEC Article 406.3 (D)Replaccments

T ravsam A s

Secure loosc clectrieal receptacle (4 ft up to the right of washer and dryer). BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Basement;
Reset all the panels that are shifted in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Reinstall the door to the erawl space. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Provide a drain cover for the drain at the bottom of the exterior basement steps. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Repair the wooden gate on the south sidc of the fence to open and close at intended. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Secure the leaning fence pancls on the east side of the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

NTHER REQUIREM™MTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an acccssible location inside said unit. The permit
shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your coopcration in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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Basement:
Reset all the panels that are shifted in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Reinstall the door to the crawl space. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Provide a drain cover {or the drain at the bottomn of the exterior basement steps. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Repair the wooden gate on the south side of the fence to open and close at intended. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Secure the leaning fence panels on the east side of the structurc, BMC 16.04.050(a)

CT'IER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
residential rental units shall display a current oceupancy permit in an accessihle location inside said unit. The permit
shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
date of the permit, and any vanances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(¢c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.




Meeting Date:
Petition Typc:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioncr:
Inspector:

Staft Report;

Staff reccommendation:

Condjitions:

Compliancc Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15,2025

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
25-TV-23

2601 E 7™ St

John Doran

Rebecca Davis

December 12, 2024: Cycle Inspection Conducted
December 24, 2024: Cycle Report Mailed

February 22, 2025: 60 Day Deadline (Owncr informed us they will file for BHQA)
February 28, 2025: BHQA Application Recieved

Grant the cxtension of time.
Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department

for further action including the possibility of fines.

All other violations, including life safety: May 1, 2025
Exterior carport repairs: May 15, 2025

Cycle Report; BHQA Application

et -




‘ & City of Bloomington 407 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0047
Housing and Neighborhood PC Box 100 Application Date: 2/19/2025

Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov

‘ ‘ Phone: (812) 349-3420
Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bioomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 2601 E 7th ST
Parcef Number; 53-05-34-401-020.000-005

Owner Owner

Dympna Doran John Doran

757 N State Street 715 S Norris Avenue
North Vernon IN 47265 North Vernon IN 47265

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public heaith,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification{s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition type: TV)
i Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete,
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
iii. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
ii.  Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:
Front structural beam on car port needs to be replaced. Cold weather not suitable for repairs by 02/22/2025
Once the weather warms my contractor estimates that the repairs should be completed 4 to 6 weeks










CYCI ® INSPECTION REPORT

8169
Owmner(s} Apent
Dympna Doran John Doran
757 N. State Street 715 S Norris Avenue
North Vernon, IN 47265 North Vernon, IN 47265

Prop. Location: 2601 E ., .h ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1: 1/3/3

Datc Inspected: 12/12/2024 Inspector: Rebecca Davis
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R3 Aftic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1957. There were no minimum emergeney egress
requirements at the time of construction.

TRIMITTTIT AT

LJUPYYEE UYL,

*-~in Room “W~~t Room:
No violations noted,

Main I ~-'";
Li-#=7 Room (*'* © x 11-1), Kitc-~1:
No violations noted,

P~+*hroom:

Kepair the water pressure to the tub faucet (very low). The water supply system shall be installed and maintained
to provide a supply of water to plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
adequate to enablc the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the tub faucet so that it is installed correctly (twisted to the side). BMC 16.04.060(a)

SF P~droom ("™ 9 x 11-11):
Repaur the fan chain on the fan light to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NW Be«~om (11-2x © ' NE Bed*~~m (13-6 x 11-1),
No violations noted.
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When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside said unit. The permit
shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.




Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Pctitioner:
Inspector:

Staft Report:

Staftf recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15, 2025
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
25-TV-24
124 S. Glenwood Avenue West
Mark Kleinbauer — Peck & Associates
Rebecca Davis
December 06, 2024: Cycle inspection conducted.
December 19, 2024: Cycle report mailed.
February 17, 2025: 60 day deadline

February 28, 2025: Past 60 RV Report sent
BHQA Application received

Grant the extension of time.

Complete all repairs and scbedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department

for {urther action including the possibility of fines.

All other violations, including life safety: May 1, 2025

Exterior clectrical repairs: May 31, 2025

Cycle Report; RV Report; BHQA Application

s Sl s AL
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City of Bicomingten 407 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit # BHQA2025-0035
Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date; 2/28/2025
g t Development (HAND} Bloomington IN 47404
bleomington.in.gov
‘ ’ Phone: (812) 349-3420

Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address; 124 S Glenwood AVE W
Parcel Number: 53-05-35-406-008.000-003

Owner Applicant

Mullins, lesciu Peek & Associates RE & Mgt Company LLC
664 N Grandview Avenue 885 S College Mall Road #385
Bloomington IN 47408 Bloomington IN 47401

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promaotes public heaith,
safety, and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification{s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upan the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time toc complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii, Explain why the extension is needed.
li. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
iii. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA}
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4, Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reascn the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:
See attached.

25T -2Y

Mo FiLe ot
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‘ & v B EASTT
Application For Appeal : 7 -
P ToThe {
Board of Housing Quality Appepls
: P.0.Box 100 PR e
‘ ’ Bloomington,IN47402 '~ -~
' 812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov
Property Address: 124 5. Glenwood Ave West
Petitioner's Name: Peek & Associates for lesciu Mullins
Address: 883 5. Coliege Mall Road #3285
City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401
Phone Number: {812)360-3460  E-maif Address: mkleinab@homefinder.org
Owner's Name: lesciu Mullins
Address: N. Grandview Ave
City: Bloomington - State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408
Ptione Number: 812-841-1002 E-mail Address: lewhete@att.net
Occupants: Ashton Harper, Katie Goodman, 5asha Marfin {duplex}
- | I ——

The folldwihg conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and prometes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2, That the vaiue of the area about the property to which the excepticn is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Typea: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV}

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in crder to be R
placed on that months agenda! Petition Number: 25—':—5[ "ZL,’

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

RD

et
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in the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you ase
requesting, the reason(s) or justlflcation(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The foliowing Information must be

tncluded dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs, (Petition type; TV)
1. Specify the Iterns that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extenslon is needed.
3, Specify the time requested,
B. A modification or exceptlon to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petitlon type: ¥}
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3. Specify the modificatlons and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA}
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
0, Rescing a variance. {Petition type: RY)
1. Detail the existing variance,
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

fwe

respectfully request 30 more days to complete the exterlor electnicat repairs. Weather ana tinding a suitable
licensed electrician has prevented us from getting it done. All other repairsrepairs are completed and the issue hasl
not  created any Issues for a2 number of years since the pole was bent. Thanks for your consideration.

Signature {Requimd]:m =

Name [Print}: Mark Kleinbauer

Datae: 2/26/25
Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be fillad out electronically, printad, then returned/submitted manuaily
{e.g. postal mail}, :

2. This document may be saved on your computar for future use, however, any data thatyou have
enterpd will Aot be saved.




CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

4474
Owner Agent
Mullins, lesciu Peek & Associates ¢/o Mark Kleinbauer
664 N Grandview Ave 885 S. College Mall Road #3835
Bloomington, IN 47408 Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 124 § Glenwood AVE W
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/2/3

Date Inspected: 12/06/2024 Inspector: Rebecca Davis
Primary Heat Source: GGas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: R2 Altic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroc County Assecssor’s records indicate this struclure was built in 1962.
There were no requirements {or emergency egress at the time of construction.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 34 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Hleight: 45 inches
Openable Area: 7.32 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requircments.

INTERIOR:
Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this rcport.
Unit 1
M~~th Entry:

No violations noted.

Lay~-Aw=i M Anntenninaal Rogom (~~~ furnace here);
See Uther Kequirements at the end of the report for required furmace documentation.

The inspector noted that the flue pipe venting the water heater connects to another larger pipe that had also been
used to also vent the gas furnace. Where that larger pipe enters the wall it is lower than the end of the water
heater vent. It is also lower than the now tenninated connection to the former fumace vent. This does not meet
code requirements as laid out in the code cite below.
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Fuel fired furnace and water heater vent connectors/flue piping shall be installed without dips or sags and shall
slope upward toward the vent or chimney at least % inch per foot. Replace or reconfigure the existing
vent connectors/flue piping in a manner that meets the above mentioned criteria. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Kitchen:
Properly install or replace the acrator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Rcpair the faucet sprayer on the sink to {unction as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and properly
terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall:
No violations noted.

Bath:
Repair the right faucet knob to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the sink stopper actuator to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Southwest Bedroom. Northwest Bedroom:
No violations noted.

Unit 2

Back Entry:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundryv/Mechanical Room (gas furnace here):
See Other Requirements at the end of the report for required furnace documentation.

No violations noted.

K*~hen:
No violations noted.

L**1g Re~=u
Repiace the missing deadbolt strike plate on the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bath:
Repair the bath drain to function as intended (drains very slowly). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Sgutheast Bedroom:
Replace the missing strike plate {or the door knob so that the door functions as intended (stays shut). BMC
16.04.060(a)

Southwest Bedroom:
Repair/replace the cause of the flickering in the surface mount ceiling fixture, BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Hall;
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1022-11-18-3.5

“~~1mon Entrance I'~" ‘eastside of the structure):
Kepair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
The inspector noted that the service mast connected to the eleetric meter has moved and is no longer plumb.
This has resulted in damaged roof shingles, soffit, and a loosc connection to the meter box. Repair the electrical
service mast to be plumb and securely connected and weather tight. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Repair the damaged soffit. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the damaged shingles and roof including any decking that may have been damaged, leaving the structure
weather tight. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure guttering to the structure (front of structure, the gutter is slumping in the middle and tipped forward). BMC
16.04.050(a)

Gara~--
Install a blank on the unused swilch location on the right side of the double gang switch platc. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Continued
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Inver*~= ¢ M™~-ages List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten
days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unil. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly
complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement.
Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retaincd by all parties. A completed copy of the
Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the
mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will he levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

L= qee Inspec*~= Documentation

1 horoughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper opcration. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor [or this service is acceptahlc and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as foltows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products:  50ppm ~ BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(b), (¢}

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
residential rental umis shall display a current occupancy permil in an accessible location inside said unit. The permit
shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.













Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: April 15,2025

Petition Type: Request tor un extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 25-TV-25

Address: 3342 N. Kingsley Drive

Petitioner: Mark Klcinbaucr — Peck & Associates

Inspector: Rebecca Davis

Statf Report: December 17, 2025: Cycle inspection conducted

Dceember 31, 2025: Cycle report mailed.
February 28, 2025: BHQA application received.

Staff recormmendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: Complcte all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no latcr than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington L.egal Department

for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: All other violations: May (1, 2025
ilectrical and furnace repairs: May 15, 2025

Attachments: Cycle Report; BHQA Application

Fl //0'/71*— 14/!




‘ ‘ & City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0034

Housing and Neighherhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 2/28/2025
g t Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomingten.in.gov
‘ ‘ Phone: (812} 349-3420

Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@hloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 3342 N Kingsley DR
Parcel Number: 53-05-20-401-076.000-005

Owner Applicant

Birie & Habtom Taye Peek Associates

2126 E7th ST 885 S College Mall Rd #385
Bloomington IN 47408 Bloomington IN 47401

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

tn the space provided helow please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed,
fi. Specify the time requested.
2. Amodification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
iii. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
I, Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV)
{. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no fonger needed.

Variance Request:

See attachment: We respectfully request 30 more days to complete repairs. We need to install a new high efficiency gas
furnace and

finish the extensive electrical repairs. All other interior repairs are completed

25-TV-15

No FiLg (ev
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Page 2 of 2

in the space provided below please write a brlef narrative regarding your request. Be speciflc as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or Justificatlon(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as weil as any medifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The followIng information must be
tncluded dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A, An extension of time to complete repalrs. (Petitlon type: TV)
1. Specify the iterns that need the extenslon of time to complete.
2, Explain why the extension s needed.
3, Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V}
1. Spedfy the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the varlance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration declsion. {Petition type; AA)

1, Specify the decislon belng appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D, Rescind a variance, [Petition type: RY)

i. Cetail the existing variance,
2. Specify the reason the varlance is no longer needed.

We respectfully request 30 more days to complete repairs. We need to install a new high efficlency gas furnace and
finish the extensive eleclrical  repairs. All  other Interlor repalrs are  completed

Signature incquind):m

Name (Print): Mark Kleinbauer

Date: 226/25

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form s designed to be filled out electronically, printad, then retumed/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

_ 2. This document may be saved on your computaer for future use, however, any data that you have

&ntered wh| patbe saved.
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A CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON

‘”’ HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOQOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: April 15,2025

Petition Type: Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 25-TV-26

Address: 540 S Basswood Dr

Petitioner: .ika Santa

Inspector: C Hayes, M Amold, R Council, J Stong

Staff Report; December 16, 2024 Completed cycle inspection

December 31, 2024 Mailed cycle report
February 10, 2025 Recetved BHQA application

During a cycle inspection of the above property multiple violations were noted. The petitioner is requesting an
extension of time due weather and contractors to complete the work.

Staff recommendation: Approve the request for extension of time to complete the repairs,

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be tumed over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: April 29, 2025 All life safety violations
May 1, 2025 All remaining violations

Attachments: Cycle Report; BHQA Application

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - ) HANDBloomington
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‘ k City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0031
Housing and Neighbarhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 2/10/2025
g t Development (HAND) Bioomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov
‘ ‘ Phone: (812) 349-3420

Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bioomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 540 S Basswood DR
Parcel Number: 53-08-06-100-042.000-009

Applicant

Erika Santa

310 E 96th Street, Suite 400
Indianapolis {N 46240

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed te bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following infermation must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. Anextension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
iii. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
iii. Specify the medifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA}
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance,
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no ionger needed.

Variance Request:

Re: Limestone Crossing Apartments, LP (7739) inspection that took place 12.16.2024,

52 items have been completed and are ready for reinspection as of 2.10.2025. Additional personnel have been hired in
efforts to complete all outstanding items. We request an extension to May 1, 2025 as drier weather is needed to address
the drainage issue and to complete the remaining items; however, the site team is working to complete items daily.

I<- -1




A CITY OF
X EBLOOMINGTON

‘”‘ HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHCOD DEVELOPMENT

CYCLE INSPECTIC™ REPORT
7739
Qwners Age-*
Kittle Property Group, Inc. Limestone Crossing Apartments, LP
310 E. 96th St. Suite 400 540 S. Basswood Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46240 Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 540 S Basswood DR

Number of Units/Structures: 208/17

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 12/2/5, B1d 2: 8/3/5, Bld 3: 16/3/5, Bld 4: 8/1/5, BId 5: 12/2/5,
Bld 6: 12/2/5,BIld 7: 16/2/5, Bld 8: 16/2/5, Bld 9: 16/2/5, BId 10; 8/1/5 8/2/5, Bld 11: 12/1/5, Bld 12: 8/3/5,
Bid 13: 16/3/5, Bld 14: 8/3/5, BId 15: 8/3/5,Bld 16: 12/2/5,Bld 17: 12/1/5

Date Inspected: 12/16/2024 Inspector: Hayes/Arnold/Council/Stong
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that these structures were built in 2002.
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction:
Openable area: 5.7 Sq. Ft.
Clear height: 24 inches
Clear width: 20 inches
Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor,

Exig4=~ ~m=nnn iAo e gasurements for complex are -~ “llows:
TYL ...
Existing Egress Window Measurements (single-hung):
Height: 25 inches
Width: 36 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 6.25 sq. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. . uere is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.

TYPE 2
Existing Egress Window Measurements (single-hung):
Height: 26 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 6.32 sq. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - € HANDBloomington















































































540 S. Basswood Drive
December 24, 2024
Page 27 of 41

Unit C:

All residential rental units, their accessory structures and exterior premises shall be kept free from pests. All
residential rental units or accessory structures thereof in which pests are found shall be promptly exterminated by
approved processes that will not be injurious to human health. After extermination proper precautions shall be
taken to prevent reinfestation. (a) The owner of any residential rental unit shall be responsible for extermination
within the unit, its accessory structures or on the exterior premises for extermination of pests prior to letting the
unit. The owner of a structure containing two or more dwelling units, a multiple occupancy, or a rooming house
shall be responsible for extermination of pests. BMC 16.04.090(a)(d)

Hallway Bathroor--
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit D:

Utility Closet:
Properly remove the mold from the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Uni* ™;

All residential rental units, their accessory structures and exterior premises shall be kept free from pests. All
residential rental units or accessory structures thereof in which pests are found shall be promptly exterminated by
approved processes that will not be injurious to human health. After extermination proper precautions shall be
taken to prevent reinfestation. (a) The owner of any residential rental unit shall be responsible for extermination
within the unit, its accessory structures or on the exterior premises for extermination of pests prior to letting the
unit. The owner of a structure containing two or more dwelling units, a multiple occupancy, or a rooming house
shall be responsible for extermination of pests. BMC 16.04.090(a)(d) (Roaches)

"T...:& .

Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

weat DA.I-.AAE
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the broken entry door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

*aster Bathroo—-
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use, BMC 16.04.060(c)

M B-Adroom:
Repair/replace the broken entry door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Jresmie Closet:
T'hus room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into compliance within
the same 60-day deadline as the remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040 (Key)

Unit G:
Lar~1r- “"ose¢
Repaur the dryer so that it functions as intended. (Maintenance stated part is on order) BMC 16.04.060 (c)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomingten.in.gov - Q@ QO citybloomington




540 S. Basswood Drive
December 24, 2024
Page 28 of 41

Hallwz- ®~““room:
Repair the broken towel bar. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Utility C"~~~*-
Properly remove the mold from the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

BUILDING 544

‘I'T-.:tﬁ

vi+«chen:

Install a grease screen on the exhaust fan of the range hood vent. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly secure the sprayer on the sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit B:
No violations noted.

Unit C:

Kitchen:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and properly
terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

U_n.’a Th.
No violations noted.

Unit ™

Entry:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

TTais F.

Entry:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

E:&..L o
Properly secure the countertop over the dishwasher. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Units G & H:
No violations noted.

BUILDING 548:
Un™ *-
No vioiations noted.

Unit B:

Tetry:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. .MC 16.04.060(a)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - @@ QO citybloomington



540 S, Basswood Drive
December 24, 2024
Page 29 of 41

Deck:
Remove the abandoned wiring. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Replace the deteriorated floor of the sink cabinet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit -
Er-:
Repanr the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Kitc™~1:
Reparr the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and properly
terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit D:
No violations noted.

Unit ...

L7 ienl
Thn:

Proper-l?secure the sprayer to the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right (northwe-“* ™~ 1room:
Repair the door to close properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit F:
try:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

:

Unit G:
Entry:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

L

Front Bed~~~—-
Repair the tom window screen, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit ™
No violations noted.

'I’T_.'.ﬂ.:-
Kitck~~-
Repair the sink sprayer to function as intended (will not shut off). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit ™
No violations noted.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - @& OO citybloomington








































A CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON

R R HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: April 15, 2025

Petition Type: Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 25-TV-27

Address: 3015 E. Longview Avenue

Petitioner: Lisa Kamen

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: December 12, 2024: Cycle inspection conducted

December 27. 2024: Inspection report mailed
February 27, 2025: Owner sch reinspection for April 7, 2025
February 28, 2025: Received appeal

During an inspection of this property it was noted that several windows and sliding glass doors
were in need of repair or replacement. The petitioner is seeking an extension of time until May 31, 2025 for the

replacement of these doors and windows. The petitioner states that all other repairs have been made and a
reinspection of those has been scheduled.

Staff recommendation: Grant an extension of time

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 31, 2025

Attachments: Cycle Report; BHQA Application

PO Box 100 « Bloomington, IN 47402 « 812-349-3420 « bloomington.in.gov @ HANDBIloomington




City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0036

Housing and Neighborhood =~ POBox 100 Application Date: 2/28/2025

Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404

bloomington.in.gov
: Phone: (812) 349-3420

Fax: (812) 349-4582

hand@bloomington.in.gov

| Application For Appeal To The Board of
‘Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 3015 E Longview AVE
Parcel'Number: 53-05-35-300-025.000-005

Applicant ‘ Owner

LISA KAMEN Bryan Rental'Inc

1440 S. Liberty Drive 1440 S Liberty Dr ,
BLOOMINGTONIN 47403 Bloomington IN 474035118

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. Anextension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i.  Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
iii. = Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
Jiii.  Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind avariance. (Petition type: RV)
i.. Detail the existing variance. ;
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request: ,

We request an extension for two items on our inspection for 3015 East Longview.

This is the replacement of the sliding glass doors and windows to the units needed.

We ordered the sliding glass door and window from Pella to "test fit" before ordering the qualtity of each needed. We
received these but did not install yet due to inclement weather. We will order from Pella and wait for the remaining sliding
doors and windows to arrive. ,

We are requesting an extentson till May 31, 2025 for this to be completed. All other work has been done for our
scheduled April 7, 2025 re-inspection date.

Thank You



Page 1 of 2

Application For Appeal

ToThe
Board of Housing Quali =1V i"ii@‘%
P.0. Box 100 | R
Bloomington, IN 47402 ::{ 7 © A

812-349-3420 |

. Ao
hand@bloomington.inigoy... ..

Property Address: 3015 East Longview Avenue

Petitioner's Name: Lisa Kamen

Address: 1440 South Liberty Drive

City: Bloomington State: Indiana

Zip Code: 47403

Phone Number: 8123341936 E-mail Address: Ik@bryanrental.com

Owner's Name: Bryan Rental Inc.

Address: 1440 South Liberty Drive

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47403

Phone Number: 8123341936 E-mail Address: lk@bryanrental.com

Various Tenants
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV) a
Reminder: . :
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be . _ - 92
placed on that months agenda! | Petition Number: A5-T

Ts

JS
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the exténsion is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance. ;
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)

1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

We request an extention for two items on our insepction for 3015 East Longview.

This is the replacement of the sliding glass doors and windows to the units needed.

We ordered the sliding glass door and window from Pella to "test fit" before ordering the quatity of each needed.
We received these but did not install yet due to inclement weather. We will order from Pella and wait for the
remaining sliding doors and windows to arrive.

We are requesting an extrention till May 31, 2025 for this to be completed. All other work has been done for our
scheduled April 7, 2025 re-inspection date.

Thnak you

N

Signature (Required):

Name (Print): M W Date: O/QM

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.




A CITY OF
B EBLOOMINGTON

n ‘ HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
1307
Owner Agent
David H. Kamen Lisa Kamen
1440 S. Liberty Drive 1440 S. Liberty Drive
Bloomington, IN 47403 Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 3015 E Longview AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 20/5
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 4/2/5, Bld 2: 4/2/5, Bld 3: 4/2/5, Bld 4: 4/2/5, Bld 5: 4/2/5

Date Inspected:12/12/2024 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Owner/Agent Has Affidavit: N/A

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1972.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Egress window measurements are as follows:
Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding):
Height: 34 inches
Width: 16 inches
Sill Height: 45 inches
Openable Area: 3.78 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.

Room Dimensions are as follows:
Living Room 17 x 11-6

Kitchen 10 x 9

Right and Left Bedrooms 10-6 x 10

PO Box 100 « Bloomington, IN 47402 « 812-349-3420 « bloomington.in.gov - OHANDBIoomington




3015 E. Longview Avenue
December 23, 2024
Page 2 of 6

INTERIOR:
Only rooms with violations will be listed on this report.

BUILDING 1

Unit 1

'Kltchen - ' ' ' '

Repalr the sliding glass door to latch securely BMC 16.04.060(b)

Laundry:
Remove the excess dryer Vent tube BMC 16. 04 060(b)

, R1th Bedroom:
- Repair the west W1ndow to latch securely. BMC 16.04. O60(b)

- Unit 2

Kitchen:
Repalr the garbage dlsposal to function as 1ntended (1t is ]ammed) BMC 16. 04 O60(c)

Hall: : :
Repalr or replace ex1st1ng smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3. 5

Unit 3
No violations noted.

Unit4 -

Mechanical Closet: : '

Install a temperature/pressure relief (TPR) Valve d1scharge tube on the water heater.
TPR valve discharge tubes: :

e shall not be reduced in size from the Valve outlet
' shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end
e drain by gravity :
o shall have a minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air break
e  shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c) '

BUILDING 2

Unit 5

“Kitchen:

Repair the shdmg glass door to function as 1ntended BMC 16.04. 060(b)

Hall: : :

The smoke detector in'this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it

~_to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be
located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 1nches from the

wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5 : :
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Left Bedroom, nght Bedroom:
~Note: The windows in these rooms were ot inspected as they were : covered with plastic and tape. The windows

- must be inspected and brought into compliance within the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property
BMC 16.03. O40(g) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Umt 6
Kitchen:
Replace the broken handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16 04.060(a), (b)

Repair the sliding glass door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5
Unit 7

Mechanical Room:
Repair the light to function as 1ntended BMC 16.04.060(c)

Laundg[ o -
Reconnect the dryer vent. Clothes dryer exhaust shall be exhausted to the exterior of the structure and not
re01rculated to any space BMC 16.04.060(c) .

Kitchen: |
- Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04. 060(c)

Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/ shower 1nc1ud1ng the ﬂoor BMC 16. 04 O60(a)

Repalr the tub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Unit 8 -

West Bedroom: ‘
Properly repair or replace the north wmdow so that it ﬁmcuons as intended (comrng apart) BMC 16.04. O60(b)

BUILDING 3

Unit 9

Kitchen:

Repalr the slldrng glass door to function as intended. BMC 16.04. 060(b)

Hall:
Replace the missing smoke detector. IC22 11-18-3.5

East Bedroom: :
Repair the south window to open. Every window shall be capable of be1ng easrly opened and held in position
by its own hardware BMC 16.04.060(b) - .

Unit 10
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to functron as 1ntended (it is Jammed) BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Properly secure the'loose faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

“EastBedroom:’“:_: o ‘ .
Repair the south window to open. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position®
by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

“West Bedroom: : :
Repair the south window to open Every window shall be capable of bemg easﬂy opened and held in posnlon
by its own hardware BMC 16.04. 060(b)

 Unit 11

Living Room: ' '
Repalr the outlet on the north wall to be flush with the wall. BMC 16.04. 060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the garbage drsposal to functron as intended. BMC 16.04. 060(c)

Left Bedroom, Right Bedroom:

Note: The windows in these rooms were not inspected as they were covered with plastic and tape. The windows -
“must be inspected and brought into compliance within the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property

BMC 16.03. 040(g) and BMC 16.04.060(b) : :

 Bath:
Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dr1pp1ng BMC 16. 04 060(e)

Replace the deteriorated floor of the sink cabinet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

.~ Replace the broken tiles. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 12 " |

Right Bedroom: : '

Note: The window in this room was not inspected as 1t was covered with plastic and tape. The window must be

inspected and brought into compliance within the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. BMC
16.03. O40(g) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING 4
Common Entry: :
Repair the entry door closer to function as intended (slams shut) BMC 16.04. O60(a)

Unit 13
No violations noted.

Unit 14

Hall:

The smoke detector i 1n this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it
- to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be
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located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the
- wall. IC 22- 11- 18-3.5

Unit 15
No.violatlons noted.

Unit 16 ’
West Bedroom:
Repa1r the west window to function as 1ntended (comes out of the track). BMC 16.04. 060(b)

BUILDING 5
Common Hall:
Properly secure door to the attrc scuttle BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 17

Kitchen: _ : :

Repair the hot water pressure to the sink faucet (very low). The water supply system shall be installed and
maintained to provide a supply of water to plumblng fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and
at pressures adequate to enable the fixtures to funct10n properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks. BMC
16.04.060(c) .

Repa1r the garbage disposal to funct1on as intended. BMC 16.04. 060(a)

Hall:
Replace the battery in the smoke detector (it is beeprng) so that 1t functions as intended. IC 22-11- 18-3.5

Units 18,19, & 20:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:

ALL BUILDINGS
Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

BUILDING 2
‘Remove the trees growing against the deck. All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall
maintain the trees in good health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. BMC 16.04.040(e)

Rer'nove”and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trasll on property. BMC l6.04.f)40(d)

BUILDING 4
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts BMC 16.04. 050(a)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Registration Form
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. Th1s form must be
signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance deadline and the

matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will be assessed. . BMC 16.03.020, BMC 16.10.030(b)

‘ Furnace Inspectlon Documentatlon :

Thoroughly clean and service the furnaces, and 1nspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
‘Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Serv1c1ng
shall include tests for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: _ 0 parts per' million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm e . .
Maximum concentration for flue products: ~ 50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside said unit. The permit
| shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: April 15,2025

Petition Type: Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 25-TV-28

Address: 120 S. Kingston Drive

Petitioner: Leasing Office

Inspector: Jo Stong, Chastina Hayes

Staft Report: September 26, 2024: Conducted cycle inspection

October 23, 2024: Mailed inspection report

January 13, 2025: Reinspection scheduled for March 4, 2025

February 19, 2025: Agent asked to reschedule reinspection. Declined. Staff

recommended filing {or extension of time through BHQA.

March 4, 2025: Conducted reinspection. Not all complied.

March 7,2025: Received appeal

March 11, 2025; Mailed remaining violations report.

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Bloomington Housing Code were

noted. The petitioner is seeking an extension of time of 60 days to complete repairs, citing a staffing
shortage as an impediment to completion.

Staff recommendation: (rant an extension of time

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 15, 2025

Attachments: Remaining Violations report with life-safety violations highlighted; BHQA Application
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REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

480
Owner(s)
David Bilfeld
382 NE 191°T St PMB 711313
Miami, FLL 33179-3899

Agent

Distinct Mngt LLC

120 S. Kingston Dr. #13
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 120 S Kingston DR

Number of Units/Structures: 75/6

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld A: 2/Eft/5 4/1/5 6/2/5, Bld B: 2/Eft/5 4/1/5 6/2/5, Bld C:
6/1/5 6/2/5, Bld D: 6/1/56/2/3, BId E: 9/1/5 3/3/5, BId F: 12/1/5 3/3/5

Date Inspected: 09/26/2024 Inspector: C Hayes/J Stong
Primary Heat Source: Other Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Owner/Agent Has Affidavit: N/A

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-
inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the
City Legal Depariment. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required
re-tnspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.






































































OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following document was not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the mailing
of the Cycle Report, and as such a fine will be levied:

¢ Inventory & Dy~~~ " st
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur

within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at
that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the
tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and
shall be dcemed a part of the tenancy agreement.

BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit.
The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms,
the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staft Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Pctition for Extension of Time

April 15, 2025

Request for an extension of time to completc repairs
25-TV-31

404 W 6" St

Granite Stadent Living/ Lance Keller

Rebececa Davis

August 8, 2024: Cycle inspection conducted

September 25, 2024: Cycle report mailed

November 11, 2024: 60 day dcadlinc

December 6, 2024: Past 60 RV report written

December 18, 2024: RV report mailed

January 14, 2025: Reinspection scheduled

February 6, 2025: Reinspection conducted with remaining vioiations
February 20, 2025: Second RV report mailed

March 13, 2025: Reinspection scheduled for 4/17/2025

March 14, 2025: BHQA application recieved

Grant an extension of time

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fincs.

May 15, 2025

Cycle Report; RV Report; RV 2 Report; BHQA Application
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‘ v City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit # BHQA2025-0040
Housing and Neighbarhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 3/14/2025

3 ( Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov

‘*[ Phone: (812) 349-3420

Fax: (812) 349-4582

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 404 W 6th ST
Parcel Number: 53-071-34-051-000.000-005

Applicant

Lance Kellar

401 E 4th Street
Bloomington IN 47408

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s} or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type; TV}
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
fi. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
iii. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4, Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:
The porch work will require substantial exterior work and landscaping. Requesting extension to June 27th for repairs

25—‘—1\/’ 31
120
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Replace broken deck board on lower area steps up to the main platform (west side of deck). BMC 16.04.050(b)
Secure ali loose deck boards {lower level area). BMC 16.04.050(b)

OTHER "™ MTTPEMENTS:

O-~-—~~zy Affidavit
Proviae a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental propcrty to the

inspector for review. BMC 16.03.025

*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomingtoen Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental properties to
present a completed Occupancy Affidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the rental
documents. The Ordinance does not requirc a copy of the Occupancy Affidavit to be kept by the HAND
Department, only reviewed.

**Beginning July 1, 2022, a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit must be reviewed by the inspector
within 60 davs nf this mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.025

Inventory & Damages List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten

days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly

complete an inventory and damage list, and this shali be signed by all partics to the tenancy agreement.

Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties. A completed copy of the

Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the
mailino nf the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b}

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside said unit. The permit
shall contain the name of the owner and thc agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.







Attic (electric “~nace here):

This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into compliance with-in
the same 60 day dcadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access
to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

EXTERIOR;

Stairs and Deck:
Properly pressure wash or otherwise treat the stairs and deck, including thc arca on the first level to eliminate

the hazardous walking surfacc (slippery when wet). BMC 16.04.050(b)
Replace broken deck board on lower area steps up to the main platform (west side of deck). BMC 16.04.050(b)

Secure all loose deck boards {lower level area). BMC 16.04.050(b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 6 - of the
mailing date on the inspection report, and as such a fine =" be levied:

Occupancy Affidavit
Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental property to the
inspector for review. BMC 16.03.025

*Beginning January [, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental properties to
present a completed Occupancy Affidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the rental
documents. The Ordinance does not require a copy of the Occupancy Affidavit to be kept by the HAND
Department, only reviewed.

**Beginning July 1, 2022, a completed copy of the Occupancy Atfidavit must be reviewed by the inspector
within 60 days of this mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.025

Ir--=+~~ > Damages List
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten

days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly
compicte an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement.
Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties. A completed copy of the
Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the
mailine of the Furle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and RMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Oceupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside said unit. The permit
shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
datc of the permit and any varianecs that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

citybfoomi.on

This is the end of this report.




REMAINING VIOLATIONS INSPECTION REPORT
This unit was reinspected on 02/04/2025

1458
Owner Agent
CJ Satellite, LLC Granite Student Living
P.O. Box 337 401 W 4% St
Clear Creek, IN 47426 Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 404 W 6th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/1/5

Date Inspected: 08/08/2024 Inspector: Rebecca Davis

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Other

Property Zoning: MD-DE Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPEC™")N PEQUIRED

This report is your final noticc from the Housing and Necighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continucs to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-
inspection.

IFailure to make repairs or 1o schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the
City Legal Department. L.cgal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

1t is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required
re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number arc listed bejow.

REMAINING VIOL * "IONS:

TNTETDTND.

UEneral INOIE: 1 e MSPECLOT NIZMY TECOMITCNUS LIE Wendnt drrange ue apartment so the front room {unctions as
the bedroom, since that is the only emergency egress location (exterior door). The room currently being used as
the bedroom 1s in the back of the unit bas no emergency egress in case of a fire.

£+in fa]~meein Somacc here):

This room was not accessible at the time of the cycle inspection and was inspected for the first time on the
02/04/2025 reinspection. This room must be brought into compliance with-in the same deadline as the remainder




of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.04¢

Provide screens for the attic vents above the soffit that are currently clear open (visiblc from attic space}). BMC
16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing piece of siding on ihe north sidc of the structurc (visibly from attic space). BMC
16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector w<*n 60 days of the
mailing date on the inspection report, and as such a fine y~* e levied:

’__(‘""m;)jmcy Affidavit
Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registercd Residential Rental property to the
inspector for review. BMC 16.03.025

*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registcred Rental properties 1o
present a completed Occupaney Atfidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the rental
documents. The Ordinance does not require a copy of the Occupancy Affidavit to be kept by the HAND
Department, only reviewed.

**Beginning July 1, 2022, a completcd copy of the Occupancy Affidavit must be reviewed hy the inspector
within 60 days of this mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.025

Inver~~y & Damager ' *st

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ien
days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly
complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signcd by all partics to the tenancy agreement,
Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties. A completed copy of the
Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the
mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 tine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢} and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All

residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside said unit. The permit

shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
date of the mennit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.




Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15, 2025

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
25-TV-33

207 K 12" St

Parker Rcal Estate Management

Rebecca Davis

October 8, 2024: Cycle inspection conducted

October 30, 2025: Cycle report mailed

December 29, 2025: 60 day deadline

January 8, 2025: Reinspection scheduled

February 4, 2025: Reinspection conducted — Remaining violations
Fcbruary 6, 2025: RV report maifed

February 25, 2025: Reinspection scheduled

Marcb 10, 2025: BHQA application received

March 19, 2025: Reinspection with MA — remaining violations
March 31, 2025: Second RV report mailed

Grant the extension of time.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this casc will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

May 31, 2025: Complete remaining violations

Cycle Report; BHQA Application

2TV



q“l City of Bioomingten 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0038
Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 3/10/2025
i Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov

Phone: (812} 349-3420
N K Fax: (812} 343-4582
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 207 £ 12th ST
Parcel Number: 53-05-33-207-033.000-005

Applicant

Parker Real Estate Management
POBox1112

Bloomington IN 47402

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
fii. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii.  Detail why you are requesting the variance.
i, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Pstition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:
We request an additional 60 days to repair the main beam of the home due to the extensive work that is necessary.

15-TV-33

AN
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The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping room egress
windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape.

Bathroom:

Properly ground the electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install
a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacie. If a GFCI receptacle is installed, mark receptacle with
the wording “no equipment ground”. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B)Grounding & 2009 IEC

Article 406.3 (D)Replacements
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Clean/treat the dark stain/mold adjacent to the exhaust fan and paint. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom 11-3 x 12-4:
No violatiens noted.

Lxisting Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 4.00 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.

Ki*-t=n9-3 x 10-5;
The inspector highly recommends the installation of a GICI to protect all kitchen eounter outlets.

Enclosed Back Porch 11-6 - = 6:
Repair the broken screen in the screen door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BASEMED. .
“frway:

No violations noted.
T lway:

Keplace broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the ceiling light so that all electrical wires are located within the ceiling box (currently pinched outside
of the light). BMC 16.04.060(b)

The inspector notcd significant decay in the wooden beam running across the hallway eeiling supporting the
ground floor of the structure. Remove any structurally compromised material and replace with structurally
sound, load bearing material. BMC 16.04.060(a)

7 Bedroom 14-10 x 9-2:
rrovide operating power to the smoke detector, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 21.5 inches
Width: 34 inches
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Sill Height: 33.5 inches

Openable Area: 4.96 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.

Utility Room: Gas furnace located here, see other requirements.
Install stress relief elamp on dryer power cord. BMC 16.04.060(c)

E-a-‘l....-."m.
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

East Bedroom 14-0 x 10-0:
No vielations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 21.5 inches
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 37 inches
Openable Area: 4,96 sq. [1.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements,

EXTERIOR
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC 16.04.040(e)

Repair the short staircase off of the upper level deck to be level and eliminate current pitch forward. BMC
16.04.050(b)

Provide a vented cap or screen for the vent pipe coming out of the structure to the right side of the bascment
door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

[Zliminate or secure the loosc hanging cable wire to the right of the basement door, BMC 16.04.050(a)

G,-...,.. p—
The tenants have no access 1o this structure and so it was not inspected.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental property to the
inspector for review. BMC 16.03.025

*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental properties to
present a completed Occupancy Affidavit for any structures with 4 {four) or fewer units as part of the rental
documents. The Ordinance does not require a copy of the Occupancy Affidavit to be kept by the HAND
Department, only reviewed.

**Beginning July 1, 2022, a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit must be reviewed by the inspector
within 60 days of this mailing of the Cyclc Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.025










BASEMENT

Hallway:
The inspector noted significant decay in the wooden beam running across the hallway ceiling supporting the

ground floor of the structure. Remove any structurally compromised material and replace with structurally
sound, load bearing matcrial. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NOTE: Replacement of this structural member may require a permit from the Monroe County Building
Department. Please contact them at (812) 349-2580 fo inquire.

EXTERIOR

Repair the short staircase off of the upper level deck to be level and eliminate current pitch forward. BMC
16.04.050(b)

Provide a vented cap or screen for the vent pipe coming out of the structure to the right side of the basement
door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED:

Furnace Inspection LJocumentation

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: ( parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue preducts: 50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(b}), (¢)

Registration Form
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form must be
signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance deadline and
the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of 825 will be assessed. BMC 16.03.020, BMC

14 10.030(b)

Continued




OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not p~~-i~ -~ to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the
mailing date on the inspection report, and as such a line w™ -~ levied:

QOccupancv Affidavit
Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Aflidavit for this Registered Residential Rental property to the
inspector for review. BMC 16.03.025

*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental properties to
present a completed Occupancy Affidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the rental
documents. The Ordinance does not requirc a copy of the Occupancy Affidavit to be kept by the HAND
Department, only reviewed.

**Beginning July 1, 2022, a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit must be reviewed by the inspector
within 60 days of this mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.025

"-—-ntory & Damages List

I he owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten
days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly
complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement.
Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties. A completed copy of the
Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the
mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All

residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside said unit. The permit

shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
| date nf'tha nermir and any varjances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.










Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15,2025
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
25-TV-34
1275 N. Maple Street
Willowbrook Apartments
Stong, Liford
January 14, 2025: Conducted cycle inspection
January 28, 2025: Received new registration form. Updated reports

January 29, 2025: Mailed cycle report. 60 day deadline:March 30, 2025
March 27, 2025: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Bloomington Housing Code were
noted. The petitioner is seeking an extension of time of an additional 60 days to complete all repairs, including
the installation of 13 new windows.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Complianee Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant an extension of time

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspeetion no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action ineluding the possibility of fines.

June 15, 2025

Cycle Report; BHQA Application

%/Jn' AL




‘ k City of Bloomingten 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0042

Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 3/27/2025
Development (HAND}) Bloomington [N 47404
bloomington.in.gov

‘ KK Phone: {812) 349-3420
Fax: {812) 349-4582
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 1275 N Maple ST
Parcel Number: 53-05-32-100-024.000-005

owner

Woodington Management LLC
3000 S Walnut Street Pike, F-6
Bloomington IN 47401

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
ii. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V}
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii.  Detail why you are requesting the variance.
ii. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision, (Petition type: AA}
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4, Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RY)
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:

60 days for all repairs.

We are requesting additional time to complete the repairs at the Willowbrook Property. We have begun the process of
completing the interior work and have 2 different contractors working on the exterior repairs. We have ordered 13 new
windows to be in compliance with windows that are not working correctly and are still waiting on those to come in.
We are requesting an additional 60 days to ensure that the windows arrive and that the remainder of the work at this
property can be completed.

Thank you for your consideration.
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[

Application For Appeal -
To The sﬁﬁf
Board of Housing Quality Appeals: 5-’{?/'; 4"
P.0.8ox 100 v
‘ ‘ Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 o
hand@bloomington.in.gov < /;_-::',;
\ B2

Property Address: 1201-1311 North Maple Street (1275 North Maple}

Petitioner's Name: Willowbrook Apartments

Address: 3000 S Walnut Street Pike, F-6

City: Bloomington State: Indiana E Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 8123339201 E-mail Address;: wagglr@hotmail,com
Owner's Name: Matthew Ferguson

Address; 3000 S Walnut Street Pike, F-6
City: Bloomington State: Indiana E Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 8123339201 E-mail Address: maryann@woodingtonproperties.com
Occupants:

A AR O S A

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
- health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance typa that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV) [+}

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application bas to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be .
placed on that months agendat Petition Number:

(Will be assigned by BHQA)




In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s} or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting, The fol!owmg information must be
induded dependent upon the type of variance you are requestmg'
A. Anextension of time to complete repairs. {Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the itams that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3, Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to thé Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petltlon type: VJ
1. Specify the code reference numbet you are appealing.
2, Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition fype: AA) '
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking,
D. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV} '
1. Detail the existing variance,
2. Speufy the reason the variance is no Ionger needed.

We are requesting additional time to comp!ete the repairs at the Willowbrook Property. We have begun the
process of completing the Interior work and have 2 different contractors working on the exterior repairs. We have
ordered 13 new windows to be in compliance with windows that are not workmg correctly and are stifl waiting on
those to come in.

We are requesting an additional 60 days to ensure that the windows arrive and that the remainer of the work at
this property ¢an be completed.

Thank you for ybuf consideration.

Signature {Requireql):

Name (Print): Noo
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Important information regardmg thls apphcatlon forMat' :
1. This form is des:gned to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submctted manually

{e.g. postal mail).
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved.




CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

6319
Owner Armmt
Willowbrook Apartments Woodington Management, LLC
3000 S. Walnut Street Pike, F-6 3000 S. Walnut Street Pike, F-6
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1275 N Maple ST

Number of Units/Structures: 56/15

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1211-1225: 8/2/52/2/5, Bld 1231-1245: 8/2/5, Bld 1257-1271: 8/2/5,

Bld 1277-1291: 8/2/5, Bld 1297-1311: 8/2/5, Bld 1201: 1/4/5, Bld 1203-1205: 2/4/5, Bld 1207: 1/4/5, Bld 1209:

1/4/5, Bld 1227-1229: 2/4/5, BId 1255-1273: 2/4/5, Bld 1275: 1/3/5, Bld 1247-1249: 2/2/5, Bld 1293-1295: 2/2/5

Date Inspected: 01/14/2025 Inspector: Liford, Stong
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structurc: None
Variance:

06/04/2009  This property has been granted a variance from the Indiana State Fire Safety and Building Safety
Commission on June 4, 2009 for the egress requirements. Project Name: WILLOWBROOK
APARTMENTS WINDOWS, Variance Number: 09-06-4

LPT'T‘IT‘ &(\n .

Room dimensions and floor plans are in the file and are not included in this report.
Only rooms with violations will be listed in this report.

Unit 1293

Entry
Repair or replace deadbolt on entry door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

L7 it alamun

Clothes dryer exhaust shall be exhausted to the exterior of the structure and not recirculated to any space.
Properly repair the existing system, or install a ventilation system that exhausts to the exterior of the structure.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room
Repair or replace closet door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

m 11.. EX
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)




1275 N. Maple Street
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Unit 1295
Li~=~"20m
Reattach the loose and hanging air return vent cover. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

II—:J 1 1@

Living Room
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

TIntleene mechanica' =~2m
Kepair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Install approved transition strips along the edge of floor covering in a manner that reduces trip hazards. BMC

16.04.060(a)

Unit 1309
V:+f;b"§-ll
Replace the missing cover for the fan above the stove. BMC 16.04.060(a)

‘_:[_kﬂ'l"'gz
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC
16.04.060(a)

}Annbowing] Closet
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Unit 1307
Bathroom
Properly repair or replace broken or missing cabinet door knobs. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace diverter in shower faucet assembly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

| o PO,

Kepair the range burners to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Unit 1311
Bathroom
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure the loose GFCI receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. {C 22-11-18-3.5

P~ ®~-oom

Keplace broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 1297
T *“ng Room

Kepair or replace closet doors so they funciion as intcnded. BMC 16.04.060(a)

I/:"'nlql\!g
Keplace the missing latch for the fuse panel. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1301
No violations noted.

Ji-ttrner oo side of 1299
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04,060(b)

Unit 1299

Entry
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be rcplaced with a

hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Tl e

rroperly repair or replace loosc, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

&.«. T Hgdmﬁﬂm
Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace any/all broken or damaged door casing. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Unit 1303

Entry
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repair the holc in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Livin~ P pom
Repair the left window to latch securcly, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 1231

Living Room
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Determine the source and eliminate the leak around the faucet. BMC 16.04.060(a)
P~hroom

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1233
No violations noted.

Unit 1235

T :"i_l'lg | p P,
Kepair window to latch securely, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Mechanical Closet
TPR valve discharge tube needs to be installed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Back right Bedroom
Replace broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

T T-.i_t 149 ")"ll
Entry
Replace any/all broken or damaged door casing. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Back Right Bedroom
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Unit 1257
Kitchen
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be replaced with a

hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Replace broken/missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace any/all broken or damaged door casing. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1259, 1261 *°<3, 1267, 1271
No violations noted.

Unit 1265

17.11&
Kepair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace deadbolt on entry door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

All residential rental units, their accessory structures and exterior premises shall be kept free from pests (Bed
bugs and Cockroaches). All residential rental units or accessory structures thereof in which pests are found shall
be promptly exterminated by approved processes that will not be injurious to human health. After extermination
proper precautions shall be taken 1o prevent reinfestation. (a) The owner of any residential rental unit shall be
responsible for extermination within the unit. Its accessory structures or on the exterior premises for ¢xtermination
of pests prior to letting the unit. (d)The owner of a structure containing two or more dwelling units, a multiple
occupancy, or a rooming house shall be responsible for extermination of pests. BMC 16.04.090(a)(d)

Unit 1269

Entry
Properly install a door sweep on the bottom of the entrance door to reduce air infiltration as completely as

possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room
Repair the windows to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)

U_n:4 197777
All residential rental units shall conspicuously display the unit’s address number on the front of the unit. BMC
16.04.100
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Mechanical ¢~~~
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway
Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holcs, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Kitchen
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1279, Unit **°1
No violations noted.

Unit 1283
Mechanica' ~'~set
Replace the missing cover for the heating unit. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom

Every window shall have a {unctioning locking device, window laich and shall be maintained in good condition.
Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the window and shall be openable without special
knowledge or effort. BMC 16.04.060(b)

g-.:& 1"0:
Mn~nkaeeoa] closet
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1287
Back Bedroom
Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1289
No violations noted.

U-.:& 1_201

Hallway

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it
to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be
located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the
wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Unit 1275 (Fe——er < "1bhouse)
Install unit numbers on the exterior of the unit. All residential rental units shall conspicuously display the unit’s
address number on the front of the unit. BMC 16.04.100

Entry Hall:
Replace the damaged/missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall ®~*h Shower Room:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room:
Replace the damaged/missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair all damaged window sills and frames. BMC 16.04.060(a)

V:!:_g,.t e
It 1s strongly recommended that the fire extinguisher be serviced to ensure that it functions as intended.

East Bedroom:
Repair the window to open. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its
own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

East Bath:
Repair the light to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

N~b-yest B~d~~n:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Southwest Bedroom:
Repair the window to open easily. LEvery window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by
its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 1273

Hall:

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be replaced with a
hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bath:
Properly secure the shower arm. BMC 16.04.060(c}

TTuuzd 1 ‘!SS
Kitchen:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and properly
terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c})

P--t-ast ™~ “room:
Repair the east window to latch. BMC 16.04.060(b}
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2™ floor
LEast P~droom:
Reparr the window to function as intended (sash falls out). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bath:
Properly re-caulk around the sink countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1253
Blna-l.-..
The bath could not be inspected as a tenant was using it. The bath will be inspected at the reinspection.

Mechanical Room:
TENANT VIOLATION (the tenant will receive a separate report for this viclation):
Remove the candles and flowers from this arca. They are a fire hazard. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 1251

Bath:
Properly repair the damaged ceiling and properly surface coat the repairs in a workmanlike manner. BMC

16.04.060(a)
Replace the broken exhaust fan and light. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the non-functioning GFCI receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

'~ P~-gom:
Keparr the sliding glass door to open. BMC 16.04.060(b)

| 2

Repalr the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and properly
terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c})

'IT..]:4 17 AD

No viglations noted.

Unit 1247
Kitchen:
Repair or replace the stove so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Provide electrical power to the receptacle behind the refrigerator (north wall) and properly secure it so that it
functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b), (¢)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and properly
terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Repair the water pressure to the sink faucet (very low). The water supply system shall be installed and maintained
to provide a supply of water to plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Mechani~~' ®~~m:
Replace the bad breaker in the electrical panel box (GFCI breaker). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hall:
Replace the missing smoke dectector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be replaced with a

hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Right Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath:
Provide electrical power to the receptacle so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

!“:& 1m
Kitchen :
Properly secure the sprayer to the sink, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall:
Clean the return air grillc. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2P FLOOR
Bath:
Repair or replace the broken medicine cabinet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Left Bedroom:
Repair the window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(h)

'I'T.lm 177
I'his umit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (big dog). This unit must be inspected
and brought into compliancc within the same 60-day deadline as the remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040

'T-ﬁﬁ AN

All Bedrooms:

Note: The windows in these rooms were not inspected as they were covered with plastic and tape. The windows
must be inspected and brought into compliance within the same 60-day deadline as the remainder of this property.
BMC 16.03.040(g) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

2P FLOOR
Hall:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Hall bath:
Repair or replace the GFCI outlet so that it functions as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 1207

2NP FLOOR

Bath:

Properly rehang the towel bar, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1205
Hall Bath:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended (drains very slowly). BMC 16.04.060(c)

2P FLOOR
Hall:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bath:

Repair the water pressure to the sink faucet (very low). The water supply system shall be installed and maintained
to provide a supply of water to plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Ensure that the hot water to this unit is functioning as intended (tenant reports upstairs sink and shower do not
get hot). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1203

2P FLOOR

' ~ft Berd~~m:

KRepair the south window 1o latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 1201
2NP FLOOR

D atla,

.Proper]y secure the shower head and escutcheon. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit '*'5
Kitchen:
Replace the missing door front on the cabinet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1213
Kitchen:
Properly secure the range hood vent to the cabinetry. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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West Bedroom:
Repair or replace the broken door frame. BMC 16.04.060(a)

East ®~droom:
Repair the window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)

ufa:patr or replace the GFCI outlet so that it functions as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)

1211

[F~~* Bedroom:

Kepair the window to open easily. Every window shall be capable of being casily opened and held in position by
its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b}

—

21
Bath:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended (drains very slowly). BMC 16.04.060(c)

=]

122
B."ﬂ"'

Remove the existing caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC
16.04.060(a)

[

Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c)

V.+r:r.ﬂ.... .

;Kepglr garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Bath:
Remove bio substance from walls and ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 177"

Entry:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Right Bedroom:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath:
Properly ground the GI'CI outlet. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Unit 1241
Kitchen:
Remove the open grill and propane tank from the unit. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Northeast Bedroom:
Repair the sliding glass door to open. BMC 16.04.060(b)

W-~-* Bedroom:
Repair the window to open. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its
own hardwarc. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 1245
Bath:
Properly seal the cove base around the tub. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Tl

'L he smoke dctector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturcr will not guarantee it
to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be
located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the
wall. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Northeast Bedroom:
Repair the window to open easily. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by
its own hardware, BMC 16.04.060(h)

Unit 1243
North Bedroom:
Repair the window to function as intended (top sash falls; bottom sash will not stay up). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bath:
Properly ground the GFCI outlet. BMC 16.04.060(b)
EXTERIOR:

P DING 1305-17"
Keplace the damaged exterior door to the stairway of units 1307 & 1311. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint the brick mold around the doors where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(c)(c)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Unit 1309
Replace the missing spindles on the deck rail. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUIL™"™"" *~77 1291
Properly secure the AC disconnect to the structure (west side). BMC 16.04.050(a), (b)
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Repair the closing device on the door to units 1279-1283 to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a), (b)
Properly secure the loose siding on the west side. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Unit 793

Replace the broken spindle on the deck rail. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUT* »'NG 1257-1271
Unit 1261
Replace the missing siding near this unit. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Unit 1269
Replace the missing crawispace vent cover near this unit. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Unit 1265
Replace the missing siding near this unit. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUILI\'I]\T(‘ 1921 ‘l“l'45
Unit 1237
Properly secure the AC disconnect to the structure on the north side. BMC 16.04.50(a), (b)

Unit 1239
Properly secure the loose sotfit to prevent the entry of birds and pests. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUI' NIRIL 1947 ‘l"/ll"

Replace the missing siding near the peak on the east side. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Remove the bird nest and repair the hole in the siding on the west side over the door to units 1241-1245. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Unit 1249

Remove the freezer from the exterior of the property. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly repair the concrete front porch so that the porch 1s level and the gap between the porch and the

structure 1s eliminated. BMC 16.04.050(b)

BUILDING 1201
Properly secure the light fixture on the deck. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the broken siding at the southwest corner. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUILDIN 1an=
Repair the hole in the siding at the peak. BMC 16.04.050(a)
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BIIII “ING 1207
Repair the siding at the northeast comer. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUILDING ***®
Properly secure the light fixture on the west side. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUILDING 1247-1249
Replace the crawlspace cover for unit 1247 to prevent the entry of weather and pests. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BTJLDING 1255
Keplace the crawlspace cover to prevent the eniry of weather and pests. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BUILDING 1273
Replace the crawlspace cover on the north side to prevent the entry of weather and pests. BMC 16.04.050(a)

PUILDING 1275
Keplace the deteriorated support beam on the front porch. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint window frames where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed. BMC 16.04.050(c)(e)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside said unit. The permit
shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.




Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

e CITY OF
(r BLOOMINGTON

n HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHCOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for ..:tension ol ..me

April 152025

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
28 IV-035

400 W 2" St

Parker Real Estate Management

Michael Amold

September 09, 2024 Cycle Inspection Scheduled

October 25, 2024 Cycle Inspection Completed
November 21, 2024 Cycle Inspection Sent

January 22, 2025 Remaining Violations Report Written
January 29, 2025 Remaining Violations Report Sent
February 02, 2025 Reinspection Scheduled

March 04, 2025 Reinspection Rescheduled

March 25, 2025 Received BHQA Application

Petitioner is requesting additional time to complete repairs of the common hall floor covering and
several exterior items. During the cycle inspection it was noted that there were deteriorated areas
of the common hall/entry floor covering. For the exterior it was noted that a cleanout/drain cover
needed to be replaced, some sidewalk repair was required and a retaining wall needed repairs. The
petitioner of asking for a 60 day extension of time.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Approve the extension of time to complete the repairs

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be tumed over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

June 15, 2025

Remaining Violations Report; BHQA Application

4 Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 bloomington.in.gov - @ HANDBloomington




‘ k City of Bloomington 431 N Merten ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0043
Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 3/28/2025

Development (HAND) Bioomington IN 47404
bloomingten.in.gov

‘ ’ Phone: (812) 349-3420
Fax; (812) 349-4582
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal . v The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 400 W 2nd ST
Parcel Number; 53-08-05-103-067.000-009

Owner

Parker Real Estate Management
PCBox1112

Bloomington iN 47402

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

(n the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. Anextension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii.  Explain why the extension is needed.
ii. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V}
i. Specify the code reference number you are appeatling.
ii.  Detail why you are requesting the variance.
ii.  Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA})
i.  Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4, Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV}
i. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:

Flooring at entrances and haliways

Exterior Repairs

Waiting on owner approval of which flooring to use to replace all entries and common hallways.

Due to time of year the exterior sidewalk, retaining wall, and drain work had to be pushed back until weather was
better.

Requesting for 60-day extension










Ay CITY OF
& BLOOMINGTON

»n ’ HOUSING AND NEIGHECRHOOD DEVELOPMENT

RE™* A INING VIOLATIONS INSPECTION REPORT

662

Owner

Johnway Corporation
10695 Pimlico Ci
Carmel IN 46280-1164

Agent
Parker Real Estate Management

PO Box 1112
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 400 W 2nd ST
Number of Units/Structures: 24/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 24/1/5

Date Inspected: 10/25/2024 Inspector: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: MM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: none

REINSPECT™ ™™ REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-
inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the
City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the required
re-inspection. OQur mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

PO Box 100 Bloomington, IN 47402 « 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - @ HANDBloomington
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INTERIOR

Lower Level
Commercial space. Not permitted for residential occupancy.

Middle Level

T~st Entry fc- "Inits * '
Secure the retumn air grate to the wall, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the damaged carpeting. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry Area
Replace the missing 220 outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure the dryer vent. BMC 16.04.060(c)
'I'T....‘t_l

Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c) (loud squeak)

Unit 12

Bedroom

Repair window to lateh securely. BMC 16.04.060(b) (thumb latch 1s acceptable)
Entry -

Repair closet doors to open/elose as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing entry door trim. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Re-install the baseboard trim. BMC 16.04.060(2) (behind the stool)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
Repair the drawer to open/close as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c) (off track) (second right of stove)

Replace the missing drawer handle. BMC 16.04.060(a) (right of stove)
it 11

Entry

Repair closet doors to open/close as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Repair the bathtub to drain properly. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomingten.in.gov - @@ Q citybloomington
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=11 conti~—~d

Hallway
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
Replace the missing drawer. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the broken cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(C)
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended or remove and properly terminate the line for the
sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 3

Hallway
Secure the carpet at the bathroom door threshold. BMC 16.04.060(a)

V:+nl..,_‘n

Proper_ly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a) (side wall)

Tlais ‘12

Hallway
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom
Repair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b) (thumb latch is acceptable)

If:e-ntlﬂ
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 4

TTalleern
Y

Keplace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Repair the bathtub to drain properly. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Lj=+~=om
Eliminate the source of the leak at/around the air conditioner and properly clean and surface coat the water stained

wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - blcomington.in.gov - @@€0 citybicomington
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Unit 9

Tl daen v

Keplace the missing closet door handle. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended or remove and properly terminate the line for the

sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

TTanld O

(ene-~' “ndition
Eliminate the wrinkles in the carpeting. (BMC 16.04.060(a)

Entry
Replace the missing closet door handle. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathro~—
Replace the missing plumbing access panel. BMC 16.04.060(a) (for the bathtub — under the sink)

Living Room
Repair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b) (thumb latch is acceptable)

Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended or remove and properly terminate the line for the

sprayer. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 5
E:&-ALAI_I
Repair the dishwasher to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c) (not functioning properly per tenant)

-

*

™Mit
nt
Replace the missing closet door handle. BMC 16.04.060(a)

s

Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it

to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be
located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the

wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom
Secure the transition strip. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 7
General Condition
No power — check electrical at reinspection

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - @@ citybloomington
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Upper Level
C~—m -~ Hally

Replace the missing baseboard trim. BMC 16.04.060(a) (west end of hallway)

Uni& 10

Entry
Repair closet doors to open/close as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Repair the carpeting at the threshold. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom
Secure loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b) (west wall)

Unit 18
General Condition
No power — check electrical at reinspection

Bathroom
Replace the missing plumbing access panel. BMC 16.04.060(a) (for the bathtub — under the sink)

Replace the transition strip at the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 20
Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended or remove and properly terminate the line for the

sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 17

'Dr..{-ll-....,\,\..:l

Kepatr the sink to drain as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Eliminate the drip from the shower head. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 bloomington.in.gov @@ @ Q citybloomington
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Unit 16
Pethom
Cleanyreplace the aerator on the sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen
Repair the drawer to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c) (off track) (second drawer right of the stove)

Unit 21
R_eplace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 15
Batt-~~
Replace the missing sink stopper. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 22
No viplations noted

Unit 23
Ge=~ 7 ~~ition
No power — check electrical at reinspection

Bedroom
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it

to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be
Jocated between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the

wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Living Room
Replace broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b) (west wall)

Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

it 14
Bathroom
Secure the tub faucet handles. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen
Replace the missing stove burner knobs. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 13
No violations noted

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - Q@O Q) citybloomington
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LT_:A 2_4
Bedroom
Repair the closet doors to open/close as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c) (off track)

Living Room
Secure the loose subflooring. BMC 16.04.060(a) (center of the living room)

EXTERIOR
Replace the broken cleanout/drain cover. BMC 16.04.050(a} (in the parking lot in front of Mary M’s entry)
Repair the sidewalk. BMC 16.04.040(c) (SE corner of the structure)

Repair the failed retaining wall. BMC 16.04.040(c) (NE corner of the structure)

OTHF™ REQUIREMEMTC

T nrwrridman b2 mm Form

Complete the enclosed registration torm. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form must
be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance deadline and
| the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will be assessed. BMC 16.03.020, BMC 16.10.030(b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the
mailing date of the inspection report, and as such a fine will be levied:

o Troo- ‘~~y & Damages List
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur
within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at
that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the
tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and
shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement.
BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside said unit, The permit
shall eontain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the  piration
date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - @O Q citybloomington




Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petittoner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Dcadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15, 2025

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
25-TV-36

3962 L 10" St

Derek Jongs

Rebecca Davis

September 26, 2024: Cycle inspection conducted
October 23, 2024: Cyc¢le report mailed
December 22, 2024 60 day deadline

December 31, 2024: Past 60 RV report mailed
January 21, 2025: Reinspection scheduled

February 10, 2025: BHQA Application received
February 14, 2025: Reinspection — BHQA items remaining violations

Grant the extension of time.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

May 1, 2025: Complete all remaining exterior repairs

Cycle Report; BHQA Application

d-/é’/;z - s



‘ k City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQAZ2025-0029

Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 2/10/2025
3 t Development {HAND) BloomingtoniN 47404
bloomington.in.gov
‘ K Phaone: (812) 349-3420

Fax; (812) 349-4582
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 3962 E 10th ST
Parcel Number: 53-05-35-100-018.000-005

Applicant

Derek Jones

512 W Pargrave P!
Bloomington IN 47403

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general weifare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wili not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
i.  Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
fi. Explain why the extension is needed.
i,  Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
ii. Specify the modifications and or aiterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
.. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance,
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:
Exterior items unable to be completed yet due to weather.

2¢-TV - 3¢
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UPPER LEVEL
Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended (drains very slowly). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Cover the opening for an obsolete vent in the (cast wall of the shower room). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom (12-7 x 11-6):
This room has a door to the exterior,

The smoke detectors in this unit appear to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee
them to provide adequate proteetion. Install new smoke detectors in approved locations. If wall mounted, they
shall be focated between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, they shall he located at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

EXTERIOR
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly clean and/or treat the deck floor to eliminate the hazardous walking surface (floor is extremely slippery
when wet). BMC 16.04.040(b)

Secure the guardrail around the lower deck so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace broken or missing spindles in handrail/guardrail. BMC 16.04.020, BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC
16.04.060(b}

Replace the GFCI near the front door {(will not reset). BMC 16.04.050(b)

Replace the GFCI outlet cover out front with an cutdoor rated cover (missing parts). BMC 16.04.050(b)

See foliowing page for other requirements.










Alec

Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Utility/Bathroom:
All individual power conductors should be wrapped with an insulative jacket all the way through the clamp
which secures the wire to the appliance. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UPl ... LEVEL
Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain te function as intended (drains very slowly). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Cover the opening for an obsolete vent in the (east wall of the shower room). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom (12-7 x 11-6):
This room has a door to the exterior.

The smoke detectors in this unit appear to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee
them to provide adequate protection. Install new smoke detectors in approved locations. If wall mounted, they
shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, they shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

EXT""IOR
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly clean and/or treat the deck floor to eliminate the hazardous walking surface (floor is extremely slippery
when wet). BMC 16.04.040(b)

Secure the guardrail around the lower deck so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace broken or missing spindles in handrail/guardrail. BMC 16.04.020, BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC
16.04.060(b)

Replaee the GFCI near the front door (will not reset). BMC 16.04.050(b)

Replace the GFCI outlet cover out front with an outdoor rated cover (missing parts). BMC 16.04.050(b)

DOCUMENTATION P"UIRED:

Furnace Inspection Documentation

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HYAC contractor for this service is acceptable and cneouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm}
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: S0ppm  BMC 16.01.060¢H BMC 16.04.060(b), {c}




ATrFT™ REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector y*4**~ “* *~-i5 of the
mailing date on the inspection report, and as such a fine will be levied:

Occupancy Affidavit
Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental property to the
inspector for review. BMC 16.03.025

*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental properties to
present a completed Occupancy Affidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the rental
documents, The Ordinance does not require a copy of the Occupancy Affidavit to be kept by the HAND
Department, only reviewed.

**Beginning July 1, 2022, a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavil must be reviewed by the inspector
within 60 days of this mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.025

Inventory & Damages List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten
days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly
complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement.
Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties. A complcted copy of the
Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the
mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03 #50(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
residential rental units shafl display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside said unit. The permit
shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration
date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the pronerty, BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program,

This is the end of this report.










Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
I[nspector:

Staff Report:

Ay CITY OF
EBLOOMINGTON

| R HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 15, 2025

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
25-TV-38

701 N Walnut St

Philip Baney

Chastina Hayes

November 19, 2024 Completed cycle inspection
December 11, 2024 Mailed cycle report

February 6, 2025 Received BHQA application
February 13, 2025 Completed reinspection

February 28, 2025 Mailed remaining violations report
March 18, 2025 Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum

During a cycle inspection of the above property it was noted that the handrail was not properly secure. The
petitioner is requesting an extension of time due to weather related issues.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Approve the request for extension of time to complete the repairs.
Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department

for further action including the possibility of fines.

April 29, 2025 All life Safety
May 1, 2025 All remaining violations including the exterior handrail

Remaining violations Report; BHQA Application

4/7/2_( AW
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‘ k City of Bloomingten 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit #: BHQA2025-0027

Housing and Neighborhoed FO Box 100 Application Date: 2/6/2025
3 t Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov
‘ ' Phone: {812) 349-3420

Fax: (812) 349-4582
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 701 N Walnut ST
Parcel Number: 53-05-33-204-132.000-005

Applicant

Philip Baney

701 North Walnut Street
Bloomington IN 47404

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
iii. Specify the time requested.
2. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Cade. (Petition type: V}
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii, Detail why you are requesting the variance.
i, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA}
i. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
i. Detail the existing variance.
li. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:
Request to complete this portion of the Cycle Inspection in the Spring when temperaturesrise. | am concerned the

construction adhesive on the pavers will not properly adhere and cause an additional safety risk. Estimated completion
by 5/1/2025

25 -V - 3%
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A CITY OF
B EBLOOMINGTON

n R  HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHQOD DEVELOPMENT

REMAINING VIOLATION® "“PORT

10322

Owner(s
[USH-Bloomington LLC
606 Liberty Ave Ste 600D
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Agent
MVPM LLC

524 N College Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 701 N Walnut ST
Number of Units/Structures: 32/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: BId 1: 2/Eff/5 25/1/5 5/2/5

Date Inspected: 11/15/2024 Inspector: Chastina Hayes
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: MD-DG Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: No

REINSPECTION REQUIRED
This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Oftice that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
wotablishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 = 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov - { HANDBloomington




INTERIOR:
st Level:
Unit 001:
Bedroom:
Secure the loose ceiling vent. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 002:
Bathroom:
Repair the bathtub drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.0600

Unit 101:
1%t Bathroom:
Repair the towel bar to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure the loose tub spout. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code
requirements. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Seal the hole in countertop adjacent to the faucet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

m}& AT .

Kitchen:

Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code
requirements. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04,060(b)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Secure the loose tub spout. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 204:

L7 idnk nen s

Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code
requirements. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Uni¢ *"=-
©-~Jroom:
Replace the missing escutcheon ring. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

PQ Box 100 > Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - Q@ Q) citybloomington




Unit 209:
Bathroom:
Secure the loose tub spout. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen:
Secure the sink sprayer to the base of the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 210:
Bathroom:
Secure the loose tub spout. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 211:
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Secure the loose tub spout. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

TTwnid 1%

Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure the loose electrical outlet (right of stove). BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Laundry Room:
Repair the water damaged ceiling above the furnace. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Master Bath:
Secure the loose tub spout. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the bathtub drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bath:
Secure the loose tub spout. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - @O citybloomington




Third Level:
Unit 301:

E7ianl en

Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code
requirements, BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hall Bath:
Repair the towel bar to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

L i PN BN

Seal the hole in countertop adjacent to the faucet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Podl-yom:

Secure the loose tub spout. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

TTis TN T.

Kitchen:
Seal the hole in countertop adjacent to the faucet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 308:
Kitchen:
Seal the hole in countertop adjacent to the faucet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

TTaals OO

| AP R

Seal the hole in countertop adjacent to the faucet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 310:

Bedroom:

This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even
if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040 (Tenant)

Unit 311:

Whole Apartm -+
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-

18-3.5 (Must be interconnected)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - @@ Q citybloomington




Kitchen:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code
requirements. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Seal the hole in countertop adjacent to the faucet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

EXTERIOR:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)
and BMC 16.04.060(b) (North side adjacent to the air conditioning units)

OTHER REQUIREMEDM. .
When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required hy BMC

16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent,
the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any
variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - Q@ Q) citybloomington




gy CITY OF
B EBLOOMINGTON

n ‘ HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: April 15,2025

Petition Type: Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 25-TV-39

Address; 609 S. Walnut St.

Petitioner: Liam P. Walsh

Inspector: Rob Council

Staff Report: January 08, 2025 - Conducted cycle inspection of property.

January 28, 2025 — Mailed report to owner.
February 07, 2025 — Received BHQA application.

At a complaint inspection of the above property, several violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Program were found, including windows in need of repair and electrical issues in need of repair.

Petitioner is seeking an extension of time to complete repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant request for extension of time.

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department
for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 29, 2025

Attachments: Cycle Report; BHQA Application

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 -~ 812-349-3420 - bloomington.in.gov -~ €@ HANDBloomington




‘“l City of Bloomington 401 N Morton ST Suite 130 City Permit # BHQA2025-0028
Housing and Neighborhood PO Box 100 Application Date: 2/7/2025
k Development (HAND) Bloomington IN 47404
bloomington.in.gov

‘ e Phone: (812) 349-3420

Fax: (812} 349-4582

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal To The Board of
Housing Quality Appeals

Property Address: 609 S Walnut ST
Parcel Number: 53-08-04-217-023.000-00%

Owner, Applicant
Liam P Walsh

609 8. Walnut St.
Bioomington IN 47401

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general weifare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

Requested Variance Type: TV

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
reguesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are regquesting:
1. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
i. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
ii. Explain why the extension is needed.
ii. Specify the time requested.
2. A madification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
ii. Detail why you are reguesting the variance.
i. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
3. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
. Specify the decisicn being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
4, Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
;. Detail the existing variance.
ii. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Variance Request:

Requesting 60 days extension to May 29, 2025, frem March 29, 2025, tc complete repairs, Taking more time than
expected to secure window parts and electrical sefvices.

25-TJ- %1

Mo Eire Ae




AP CITY OF

EBLOOMINGTON

” HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

CYCLE INSPECTIO™ mTnnT

Owner(s

Liam P, Walsh
609 S. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN

Prop. Location: 609 S Walnut L.
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 01/08/2025
Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: MD-DG
Number of Stories: 2

Monroe County Assessor’s records indica
There are no minimum requirements for emer;

INTERIQ
Home is no longei
MAIN LEVEL
~-closed Back Porch:
Replace broken/missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.0.

V:+,?L.,\.. 0oay ?-8]:
Replace broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(

Hall Bathroor-
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and b
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Dining Room (17 © - "1-4):
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and h
BMC 16.04.060(b) (South wall.)

Living Roc= “11-2 x 9):
No violations noted.,

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3420 -

3806

Inspector: Rob Council
Foundation Type: Basement
Attic Access: No

Accessory Structure: Det. Garage

s structure was built in 1930,
egress at the time of construction.
iplex.

(b) (At entry.)

nder sink.)

| position by its own hardware.

| position by its own hardware.

bloomington.in.gov - € HANDBloomington




Page 2 of 3

NW Bedroom (13 x 11-4):
No violations noted.

Extsting Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 72 inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 21 inches
Openable Area: 13 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.
Bathroom:
No violations noted.

NE Bedroom (13 x 11-3) (Same windows)
No violations noted.

:md T IT'VF‘I'
Ceqirway/Hallway:
No violations noted.

Living Room/Bedroom 4 4 - *4 Q).
Repair window to latch securety. (Broken latch.) BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing ..gress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 21 inches
Openable Area: 5.50 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements.

P..&L....AA....

i{epalr the sink drain to function as intended (drains very slowly). BMC 16.04.060(c)

BASEMENT

Crairway:
No violations noted.

Main Room: (Gas furnace located here, see other requirements.)
Install cover on sump pump pit to eliminate trip hazard, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Terminate electrical wiring in an approved manner such as an electrical junction box. BMC 16.04.060(b)
(N. wall, by stage.)

Terminate electrical wiring in an approved manner such as an electrical junction box. BMC 16.04.060(b)
(E. wall by washer.)

Terminate electrical wiring in an approved manner such as an electrical junction box. BMC 16.04.060(b)
BMC 16.04.060(b) (Center beam, adjacent to washer.)

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - @@ QQ citybloomington
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EXTERIM™™;
No violations noted.

Det. Garage:
No violations noted.

~TER REQUIREMENT®"

Registr~+~- T~-n;

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent, This form
must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance
deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will be assessed. BMC
16.03.020, BMC 16.10.030(b)

Inventory Damage List:
The owner or his/her agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within

ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his/her agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement,
Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties. A completed copy of the
Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of
the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

M-~~-1ancy Affidavit
Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental property to the

inspector for review, BMC 16.03.025

*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental properties to
present a completed Occupancy Affidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the rental
documents. The Ordinance does not require a copy of the Occupancy Affidavit to be kept by the HAND
Department, only reviewed.

**Beginning July 1, 2022, a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit must be reviewed by the inspector
within 60 days of this mailing of the C'vele Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.025

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d): All
rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the
unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of
bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC
16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.

PO Box 100 - Bloomington, IN 47402 - 812-349-3400 - bloomington.in.gov - @@ O citybloomington
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